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THE TRANSAMERICA PYRAMID
GO0 MONTGOMERY STREET, 14TH FLOOR  SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111
FEL 415 981 0550 FAX 415 981 4343 WEB lubinolson.com

CHARLES R. OLSON

Direct Dial: (415) 955-5020
September 12, 2017 E-mail: colson@lubinolson.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

President London Breed

c/o Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
San Francisco Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: Appeal of CEQA Mitigated Negative Declaration (“MND”)
Planning Case No. 2013.1383ENV
Building Permit Application Nos. 2013.12.16.4318 and 2013.12.16.4322
3516-3526 Folsom Street (“Project Site™)

Dear President Breed and Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors:

This letter supplements our prior letter to the Board of Supervisors dated September 1,
2017, on behalf of the Project Sponsors for 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street in order to address the
last-minute supplemental letter filed by the Appellants on September 11, 2017.

Once again, Appellants seek to delay the Project by presenting yet more “expert” opinions
challenging the adequacy of the City's CEQA review after the Planning Commission’s unanimous
adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration (the "MIND") on June 15, 2017. As these “expert”
opinions attempt to poke holes in the analysis contained in the March 24, 2017 Vibration
Evaluation by Illingworth & Rodkin, Inc., and the MND that was published on April 19, 2017,
there can be no doubt as to the motives of the Appellants in filing their letter less than 24 hours
prior to the Board's hearing of their appeal. The Vibration Evaluation has been in the public record
for the past five and a half months, and the MND for the past four and half months. However,
these “expert” opinions by Mr. Ridings and Mr. Viani still present no substantial evidence to
support a fair argument that the Project may have a significant effect on the environment.
Mitigation Measure M-NO-3: Vibration Management Plan fully complies with CEQA
requirements and will ensure that construction of the Project would not have a significant effect on
the PG&E pipeline.

First, Mr. Ridings and Mr. Viani err by misstating factual information about the Vibration
Evaluation by attempting to cast doubt on references to Caltrans criteria and making purely




speculative comments on the use of inappropriate construction equipment. In fact, the vibration
values cited in the Vibration Evaluation are for continuous construction equipment operation, not
blasting. Furthermore, the Vibration Evaluation was accurately based on the equipment that the
General Contractor and its subcontractors intend to use during the construction of the Project.
Second, in response to Opinion 2 of Mr. Ridings and Mr. Viani’s letter regarding compaction of
the street above the PG&E pipeline, using a vibration compactor is out of the question because
there are other construction methods and other uses of materials that do not require compaction,
which is why it was not included in the Project Sponsors’ proposed list of construction equipment.
PG&E typically uses a method called “plate wacker,” which would achieve 95% compaction as
required by the Project. There are also other methods, like hydraulic water jet compaction or other
use of materials that do not require compaction, like pouring a slurry or other similar materials.
Third, Opinion 4 of Mr. Ridings and Mr. Viani’s letter is purely speculative in its discussion on the
depth of cover, and will not be ascertained until the Project Sponsor undergoes potholing in the
street. Fourth, Mr. Ridings and Mr. Viani ignore the analysis presented in the MND and the fact
that Mitigation Measure M-NO-3 adequately addresses vibration effects by providing continuous
monitoring of vibration levels. Any demolition or construction work that is done within 10 feet of
the PG&E pipeline must be done with on-site PG&E supervision. If vibration levels on the PG&E
pipeline exceed 2 ips, then all construction must stop. The construction methods and the Project
will still be reviewed and approved by PG&E engineers, and will be subject to its regulations
concerning work in proximity to a pipeline. In addition, the Planning Department and the
Department of Building Inspection are responsible for the enforcement of Mitigation Measure M-
NO-3. Appellants still fail to present any substantial evidence that calls into question the oversight

that two public agencies, completely independent from the Project Sponsors, will provide to the
Project.

The opinions from Mr. Ridings and Mr. Viani do not provide substantial evidence
requiring the preparation of an environmental impact report. The Project Sponsors once again
respectfully request that the Board reject this appeal and uphold the Planning Department’s
adoption of the MND.

Sincerely,

bolic B

Charles R. Olson

ce: Fabien Lannoye and Anna Limkin
James Fogarty and Patricia Fogarty
Joy Navarrete, Planning Department, Environmental Planner
Justin Horner, Planning Department, Environmental Planner




ILLINGWORTH & RODKIN, INC.

/IIIN Acoustics » Air Quality BN/

1 Willowbrook Court, Suite 120
Petaluma, California 94954

Tel: 707-794-0400 Fax: 707-794-0405
www.Illingworthrodkin.com illro@illingworthrodkin.com
Date: September 12, 2017
To: Fabien Lannoye

Bluorange Designs

241 Amber Drive

San Francisco, CA 94131
From: Paul R. Donavan, Sc.D.

Ilingworth & Rodkin, Inc.

1 Willowbrook Court, Suite 120
Petaluma, CA 94954

Subject: Reply to Opinions of Engineering Design & Testing Corp. Regarding the
Construction Vibration Evaluation for 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street

I reviewed the opinions expressed by Mr. Ridings and Mr. Viani regarding my memo
Construction Vibration Evaluation for 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street dated March 24, 2017. 1
have copied their specific opinions below and show my responses directly below in izalics.

Opinion:

The vibrations were from explosives, not continuously vibrating equipment. It is understood that
explosives are not planned for this project. Continuous vibrations impart cyclical loads on the pipe.
The Caltrans documents suggest that acceptable PPV values for continuous vibrations are half of
acceptable values for surface blasting.

Response: The vibration values reported in Table 2 of the March 24, 2017 Illingworth and Rodkin,
Inc. (I&R) memo are for continuous operations for construction equipment, not blasting. The
Caltrans criteria cited are for continuous construction equipment operation.

Opinion:

In the Caltrans report referenced in the Vibration Evaluation where no damage was observed when
blasting vibration levels were at certain levels, there is no description as to the type of damage that
was not observed or how it was determined that there was no damage. Was the pipe dug up and
examined to see whether the pipe had bent? Was the determination of no damage made because no
leaks were observed? Steel pipe can be damaged, compromising its strength, without immediately
detectable leakage. No correlation is shown between the types of damages that were not observed in
the referenced reports on the one hand, and the type of damage to LI 09 that may expected with
elevated vibration levels on the other hand. Because a comparison of what constitutes damage was
not made, the Caltrans report data is not a valid reference.




Response: The Caltrans “report” is actually a Vibration Guidance Manual which is a compilation
of information from many sources shown on Page 76 in Table 22. The table includes a statement of
“effect” for various applications which give details such as “radial cracks develop in concrete™ and
“shafis misaligned”, etc. For the two cases that pertain to explosions near buried pipe, the
observation is simply “no damage ™. This taken mean that no damage occurred of any kind.

Opinion:

The operating conditions, commodity and pipe specifications were not listed in the Caltrans report.
L1 09 at the Project location is a 26-inch diameter steel pipe with a maximum operating pressure
(MAOP) of 150 psig and at MAOP is at a 19.8% of the pipe's specified minimum yield strength. A
higher stressed pipe will become damaged at a lower value PPV than a lower stressed pipe. There
was no mention of operating stress levels of the pipes in the Caltrans report. Because a correlation
between the operating stress levels in the Caltrans report pipes and LI09 was not made, the Caltrans
report data again is not a valid reference.

Response: See above. Again the Caltrans document is not a report but rather a State of California
Guidance Document. PG&E stated that 150 psig is the maximum allowable operating pressure and
that it would take a pressure of at least 750 psig to cause the steel pipe to deform. This implies that
line 109 is not a “higher stressed” pipe.

Opinion:

The Spectra project involved surface explosions, different operating stress levels in the pipe than
L109, and because the Spectra project involved the installation of new pipe, the physical condition of
the pipe was known. Although PG&E may have inspection documents that show the physical
condition of portions of L1 09 in the Project and adjoining area, this information was not used in the
Vibration Evaluation. This section of L109 was installed in 1981 and the slope of the hill is steep.
The slope in the project area is reported to be 28%. The slope of the hill from the north end of the
project to Bernal Heights Road visually appears to be even steeper. Slippage of the pipe, localized
corrosion, or impact damage may have taken place since 1981 and increased the stress levels in the
pipe. It cannot be assumed that what was acceptable to the pipe in the Spectra project is acceptable
for L109. As with the Caltrans reports, a correlation was not made between stress levels in the pipe.
Further, the Spectra project involved installation of new pipe in what appears to be a nearly
horizontal street. The Vibration Evaluation did not take into consideration the physical condition
ofL.109 or bending stresses that may exist with the changes in grade.

The Spectra analysis is inapplicable to the Project, and it is an inadequate basis for designing Project
mitigation measures that will reduce Project impacts to a level of insignificance.

Response: The West Roxbury project was for explosions, not construction vibration. This citation
was used a point of reference and not intended to be a criteria for the Folsom Street project. The
calculated velocities are based on established ground vibration values for various type of
construction equipment and these are at or below the criterion for industrial buildings. From the
PG&E testing routinely done on gas transmission lines, there appears to be no special concerns for
L190.

Opinion:
Based on the above, the Vibration Evaluation is not complete nor is it representative of this project
and is not appropriate to use as a basis for determining safe levels of vibration to LI09.



Since the Vibration Evaluation is not complete or representative, it cannot be used as a reference or
comparison to validate PG&E's maximum vibration level of 2 ips. PG&E did not provide a basis for
their PPV value of 2 ips and it does not appear that they were they asked to provide one. As a result,
there is no basis for any of the maximum vibration levels in the Vibration Evaluation and MND.

Response: Construction Vibration Evaluation for 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street is complete and
representative of the project based on the equipment listed by the applicant and the accepted
vibration levels associated with them. There is no reference to PG&E maximum vibration limit of 2
in/s. A PPV value of 2 in/s was cited based on that for industrial buildings.

Opinion:

For example, compaction of the street above L109. PG&E's March 30, 2017 letter to the San
Francisco Planning Department states that the depth of cover over L109 could be as shallow as 24
inches. Per the Grading Plan prepared by David Franco dated 9/21/16 indicates that roadway
excavation is estimated to be 12-inches. Placement and compaction of subgrade and/or base rock will
require the use of compaction equipment. For example, using the Vibration Evaluation value of 0.21
ips at 25 feet for a vibratory compactor from the Illingsworth March 24, 2017 report titled
"Construction Vibration Evaluation for 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street", with the compactor 3.3 feet
away from the pipe, the PPV at the pipe is calculated to be 4.3 ips. With the compactor 1 foot above
the pipe, the PPV is calculated to be 26.26 ips. This PPV level is significantly higher than the 2.0 ips
that PG&E has said is acceptable. Although the basis for PG&E' s level has not been made known, it
is reasonable to believe that significantly higher levels, such as 26.26 ips will damage L109, which
may result in a catastrophic release of natural gas from L109.

Response: The use of a vibratory compactor is not planned for this project. As the street extension
will be constructed from portland cement concrete.

Paul R, Donavan, Sc.D.
Principal
Illingworth & Rodkin, Inc.
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San Francisco Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  Appeal of CEQA Mitigated Negative Declaration .
Planning Case No. 2013.1383ENV '
Building Permit Application Nos. 2013.12.16.4318 and 2013.12.16.4322
3516 and 3526 Folsom Street (“Project Site™)

Dear President Breed and Hono_mble Members of the Board of Supervisors:
Please find the following document enclosed:
Exhibit
O. Independent Evaluation of the San Francisco Planning Department Mitigated Negative

Declaration, prepared by Engineering Design & Testing Corp. (Kenneth Ridings, P.E.
and Steve Viani, P.E.), Sept. 11, 2017

The reviewing cngincers conclude:

As a result of these deficiencies in the MND, a significant
possibility of a catastrophic release of natural gas from L109
during construction of the Project still exists. . . . Based on our
review and analysis, it is our expert opinion that there still
exists a high risk that has not been mitigated based on our
review of the MND. Tt is our opinion the failure to mitigate the
risks are significant and a potential for damage and cxplosion
of PG&E’s gas transmission pipeline L109 still exists. (Report,
pp- 4, 10.)

Without question, this report constitutes substantial evidence requiring the preparation of an

1




environmental impact report (EIR). A mitigated negative declaration cannot be adopted unless
“there is no substantial evidence in light of the whole record before the public agency that the

project, as revised, may have a significant effect on the environment.” (Pub. Resources Code, §
21064.5 (emphasis added).)

“If the administrative record before the agency contains substantial evidence that the project may
have a significant effect on the environment, it cannot adopt a negative declaration; it must go
to on the third stage of the CEQA process: preparation and certification of an EIR.” (Gentry v.
City of Murrieta (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359, 1372, as modified on denial of reh'g (Aug. 17,
1995} (emphasis added), citing Pub. Resources Code §§ 21100, 21151; Guidelines, §§ 15002,
subd. (k)(3), 15063, subd. (b)(1), 15064, subds. (a)(1), (g)(1), 15362.))

Very truly yours,

ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC

Ryan J. Patterson
Attorneys for Herb Felsenfeld and Gail Newman
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September 11, 2017

SF Board of Superviors

San Francisco City Hall

1 Dr, Carlton B Goodlett P1. #244
San Francisco, CA 94102

REFERENCE:

3516 and 3526 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA
SF Planning Department Case No. 2013.1383ENV
ED&T File Number: OAK2319-61292

Dear President Breed and Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors,

This letter is in response to a request for Engineering Design & Testing (ED&T) to
conduct an independent evaluation of the San Francisco Planning Department Mitigated
Negative Declaration (MND) for the 3516 & 3526 Folsom Street project (Project) as it
pertains to Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s (PG&E) natural gas transmission pipeline
L10S. Mr. Steven Viani, P.E. and Mr. Kenneth Ridings, P.E. reviewed the following
documents in the evaluation, which are sufficient to analyze the Project’s MND:

e

The MND with a focus on Impact NO-3 and referenced footnote documents,
Figures 1-12 and Mitigation Measures

MND Appeal dated September 5, 2017

Spectra Energy Partners - Algonquin Incremental Market Project — Analysis
of the West Roxbury Crushed Stone Operations on Construction and
Operation of the West Roxbury Lateral dated March 31, 2014

Letter from Lubin Olson to President London Breed dated September 1, 2017
regarding Appeal of MND

Reported email from Austin Sharp with PG&E (date understood to be mid-
2014) to Debra Gerson and Herb Felsenfeld (nearby neighbors to the project)
and Fabien Lannoye (Bluorange Designs) contained as Appendix A in letter
from Lubin Olson to President London Breed dated September 1, 2017

49 Code of Federal Regulations Part 192 — Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards

CORPORATE OFFICES: ENGINEERING DESIGN & TESTING Corp.

Post Office Box B027/Colurnbia, South Carolina 28202/ (803) 796-6975

DISTRICT OFFICES: Columbia, SC 7 Charlotte, NC / Houston, TX / Charleston, SC / Birmingham, AL

Kansas City, KS / Qakland, GA / Asheville, NC / Crlando, FL / Santa Rosa. CA
Hartford, CT / Clevetand, OH / Dalias-Fort Worth, TX / Charleston, WV / Cherry Hill, NJ
San Juan, PR / Denver, CO / Nashville, TN / Seattie-Tacoma, WA
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3516 and 3526 Folsom Street, San Francisco - MND September 11, 2017

® ASME B31.88-2016 Managing System Integrity of Gas Pipelines

® U.S. Department of Transportation - Pipeline and Hazardous Materials
Administration — Reportable Incident Data

® Foot note 3: John Dolcini, Pipeline Engineer-Gas Transmission, Pacific Gas
and Electric Company, Letter Re: 3516/3526 Folsom Street, March 30, 2017

e Foot note 20: Federal Transit Administration (FTA), Transit Noise and
Vibration Impact Assessment, May 2006, pp. 8-1 to 8-3, Table 8-1.

° Foot note 30: US Department of Transportation, Federal Highway
Administration, Construction Noise Handbook, Table 9.1, July 2011.

° Foot note 31: Illingworth and Rodkin, Inc., Construction Vibration Evaluation

for 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street, March 24, 2017.

° Qllingsworth & Rodkin Inc., Memo: Ground Characteristics and Effect on
Predicted Vibration, April 14, 2017.

° California Department of Transportation, Transportation and Construction
Vibration Guidance Manual, September 2013.

° PG&E Gas Transmission Pipeline Services—Integrity Management, 3516/26
Folsom Street, March 30, 2017.

° H. Allen Gruen, Geotechnical Engineer, Geotechnical Investigation, Planned
Development at 3516 Folsom Street, San Francisco, California, August 3,
2013. H. Allen Gruen, Geotechnical Engineer, Geotechnical Investigation,
Planned Development at 3526 Folsom Street, San Francisco, California,
August 3, 2013.

e Geotechnical Report Update, Proposed Residence at 3516 & 3526 Folsom
Street San Francisco, Califormia by H. Allen Gruen,11/29/16

° Geotechnical Responses to Project Review Letter, Proposed Residence at
3516 & 3526 Folsom Street San Francisco, California by H. Allen Gruen,
1/24/17

e Review of Proposed Pipeline Impacts 3516 & 3526 Folsom Street, San

Francisco, California, Storesund Consulting, June 14, 2017

°® Mitigated Negative Declaration Appeal, 3516 & 3526 Folsom Street
September 5, 2017, San Francisco Planning Department

] David J. Franco PE, 3516 & 3526 Folsom Street Grading Plan, 9/21/16

° Planned Street and Utility Improvements at 3516 & 3526 Folsom Street San
Francisco, California by H. Allen Gruen, 7/6/17

Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additional
information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions. The right is reserved, therefore, to review and
modify all observations and opinions at any fisture point in time should, in fact, additional information become available,
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Mr. Ridings is a licensed Professional Mechanical Engineer in California and other
states. I worked in the “gas department” at PG&E for 25 years begmnmg in 1979 and have
worked at ED&T since 2005.

‘While at PG&E, I worked in field operations (gas distribution and transmission) for 9
years and in corporate staff support departments for 16 years. While in field operations 1
supervised multi-disciplined work groups responsible for the engineering, design, operations
and maintenance of 2700 miles of distribution and transmission pipelines, including locating
and marking underground pipes, investigated gas incidents and damage caused by third party
dig-ins and reviewed street construction plans for conflicts with gas facilities.

While in corporate staff support at PG&E, I investigated the cause of and emergency
response to gas distribution and fransmission incidents; interpreted regulatory code
requirements; developed certain engineering, construction, and operations and maintenance
standards for gas distribution facilities; oversaw the development and implementation of
certain construction, engineering, operations and maintenance standards, procedures for gas
distribution piping systems including the locating and marking of underground pipes; and -
oversaw staff that provided training and technical support to field operations.

Currently at ED&T I conduct engineering investigations to determine the cause of
damage to or from fuel gas piping systems and facilities; infrastructure utilities and piping
systems; HVAC and refrigeration systems; fire suppression systems; cranes/heavy
equipment, machinery and equipment.

Mr. Viani has over 40 years professional experience planning, designing and
constructing, civil, environmental and geotechnical projects. I am a registered civil engineer
in California and two other states. In addition, I am a licensed engineering (A) and building
(B) contractor with a hazardous waste removal endorsement. Throughout my career, I have
been involved with the CEQA process for a variety of projects including wastewater
treatment, environmental remediation and environmental protection. During my tenure with
ED&T, I have been involved with numerous related assignments involving the identification
and assessment of vibration from construction equipment and blast related vibration damage.

The above qualifies us to evaluate the MND as it pertains to PG&E’s gas
transmission pipeline L109.

Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additional
information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opintons. The nght is reserved, therefore, to review and
maodify all observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become svailable.



OAK2319-61292 Page 4
3516 and 3526 Folsom Street, San Francisco - MND September 11, 2017

Our Curriculum Vitaes are attached.

Based on our review of the Project and the aforementioned documents, ED&T’s
findings and expert opinions of the MND are:

W

The Construction Vibration Evaluation (Vibration Evaluation) performed by
[llingworth and Rodkin, Inc. on behaif of Bluorange is not complete and does
not accurately determine what vibration level is safe for L109.

The Vibration Evaluation does not adequately address the types of equipment
that may be used and the vibration levels imparted on L109 by said
equipment. ‘

Impact NO-3 was not adequately analyzed and mitigated.

The height of soil (cover) on top of L109 in the Project area has not been
determined. The cover must be determined prior to issuance of a mitigated
negative declaration because the following steps cannot be taken without this
information:

a. Determination of whether the pipeline risk will increase, decrease or
remain the same following construction of the project.

b. Determination of whether the soil cover over the pipe is too shallow
and what mitigation measures need to be imposed.

c. Determination of safe designs and specifications for the Project to

ensure that the Project remains stable, rather than being significantly
changed during construction as a result of observed physical
conditions of L109 and depth of cover.
That a PG&E inspector, or an independent, qﬁaﬁﬁed third party inspector, be
present for the entire project.
That every project employee be trained in PG&E’s requirements and
restrictions for working in the vicinity gas fransmission pipelines and
requirements that are specific to the Project.

As aresult of these deﬁciencies in the MND, a significant possibility of a catastrophic
release of natural gas from 1109 during construction of the Project still exists.

Opinion 1: The Vibration Evaluation for the proposed project references a
Caltrans report where a Peak Particle Velocity (PPV) value of 25 inches/second (ips)

Please ﬁoté that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additional
information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions. The right is reserved, therefore, to review and
modify alt observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become available.
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associated with explosives near buried pipe resulted in no damage to the pipe, as did values
for explosives near buried pipe of 50-150 ips. PPV is the speed of a particle in a medium as it
transmits a wave. It is a measurement of vibration. These vibrations can cause damage to any

structure.

The MND states that the Vibration Evaluation utilized a “conservative™ 12 ips, a
value that was in the Spectra Energy report, as the criterion for potential damage to L1089,
The Spectra project involved determining the impacts of blasting at a rock quarry on a
proposed natural gas transmission pipeline in Massachusetts.

Problems with the Vibration Evaluation and MND include:

The vibrations were from explosives, not continuously vibrating equipment. It
is understood that explosives are not planned for this project. Continuous
vibrations impart cyclical loads on the pipe. The Caltrans documents suggest
that acceptable PPV values for continuous vibrations are half of acceptable
values for surface blasting.

In the Caltrans report referenced in the Vibration Evaluation where no damage
was observed when blasting vibration levels were at certain léveis, there is no
description as to the type of damage that was not observed or how it was
determined that there was no damage. Was the pipe dug up and examined to
see whether the pipe had bent? Was the determination of no damage made

‘because no leaks were observed? Steel pipe can be damaged, compromising

its strength, without immediately detectable leakage. No correlation is shown
between the types of damages that were not observed in the referenced reports
on the one hand, and the type of damage to L109 that may expected with
elevated vibration levels on the other hand. Because a comparison of what
constitutes damage was not made, the Caltrans report data is not a valid
reference.

The operating conditions, commodity and pipe specifications were not listed
in the Caltrans report. L.109 at the Project location is a 26-inch diameter steel
pipe with a maximum operating pressure {MAOP) of 150 psig and at MAOP
is at a 19.8% of the pipe’s specified minimum yield strength. A higher
stressed pipe will become damaged at a lower value PPV than 2 lower stressed

Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additional
information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions, The right is reserved, therefore, 1o Teview and
meodify all observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become avaifabie.
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pipe. There was no mention of operating stress levels of the pipes in the
Caltrans report. Because a correlation between the operating stress levels in
the Caltrans report pipes and L109 was not made, the Caltrans report data
again is not a valid reference.

o The Spectra project involved surface explosions, different operating stress
levels in the pipe than L109, and because the Spectra project involved the
installation - of new pipe, the physical condition of the pipe was known.
Although PG&E may have inspection documents that show the physical
condition of portions of L109 in the Project and adjoining area, this
information was not used in the Vibration Evaluation. This section of L109
was installed in 1981 and the slope of the hill is steep. The slope in the project
area is reported to be 28%. The slope of the hill from the north end of the
project to Bernal Heights Road visually appears to be even steeper. Slippage
of the pipe, localized corrosion, or impact damage may have taken place since
1981 and increased the siress levels in the pipe. It cannot be assumed that
what was acceptable to the pipe in the Spectra project is acceptable for L109.
As with the Caltrans reports, a correlation was not made between siress levels
in the pipe. Further, the Spectra project involved installation of new pipe in
what appears to be a nearly horizontal street. The Vibration Evaluation did not
take mto consideration the physical condition of L109 or bending stresses that
may exist with the changes in grade.

The Spectra analysis is inapplicable to the Project, and it is an inadequate
basis for designing Project mitigation measures that will reduce Project
impacts to a level of insignificance.

e The 2014 email from PG&E states that there are three federally-approved
methods to complete a transmission pipeline integrity management baseline
assessment:

o In-Line Inspections (ILI) — An ILI involves a tool {commonly known
as a “pig”) being inserted into the pipeline to identify any areas of
concern such as a potential metal loss (corrosion) or geometric
abnormalities (dents) in the pipeline.

Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additicnal
information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions, The tight is reserved, therefore, to review and
modify all observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become available.
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o) External Corrosion Direct Assessment (ECDA) — Involves an indirect,
above-ground electrical survey to detect coating defects and the level
of cathodic protection. Excavations are performed to do a direct
examination of the pipe in areas of concern as required by federal
regulations. .

o Pressure Testing (PT) — PT is a strength test normally conducted using
water, which is also referred to as a hydrostatic test.

PG&E performed an ECDA of L190 in this area in 2009 and another one was
scheduled in 2015. No issues were found in 2009.

Based on the above, the Vibration Evaluation is not complete nor is it representative
of this project and is not appropriate to use as a basis for determining safe levels of vibration
to L109.

Since the Vibration Evaluation is not complete or representative, it cannot be used as
a reference or comparison to validate PG&E’s maximum vibration level of 2 ips. PG&E did
not provide a basis for their PPV value of 2 ips and it does not appear that they were they
asked to provide one. As a result, there is no basis for any of the maximum vibration levels in
the Vibration Evaluation and MND.

Opinion 2: The Vibration Evaluation does not include types of equipment for
some construction scenarios that are likely to occur such as excavation of the Chert bedrock,
shoring and compaction of the street.

For example, compaction of the street above L109. PG&E’s March 30, 2017 letter to
the San Francisco Planning Department states that the depth of cover over L109 could be as
shallow as 24 inches. Per the Grading Plan prepared by David Franco dated 9/21/16 indicates
that roadway excavation is estimated to be 12-inches. Placement and compaction of subgrade
and/or base rock will require the use of compaction equipment. For example, using the
Vibration Evaluation value of 0.21 ips at 25 feet for a vibratory compactor from the
[Hingsworth March 24, 2017 report titled “Construction Vibration Evaluation for 3516 and
3526 Folsom Street”, with the compactor 3.3 feet away from the pipe, the PPV at the pipe is
calculated to be 4.3 ips. With the compactor 1 foot above the pipe, the PPV is calculated to
be 26.26 ips. This PPV level is significantly higher than the 2.0 ips that PG&E has said is
Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing, It is conceivable that additional

information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions. The right is reserved, therefore, to review and
meodify all observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become available.
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acceptable. Although the basis for PG&E’s level has not been made known, it is reasonable
to believe that significantly higher levels, such as 26.26 ips will damage 1.109, which may
result in a catastrophic release of natural gas from L109.

Opinion 3: Based on Opinions 1 and 2, Impact NO-3 has not been adequately
analyzed and mitigated.

Opinion 4:  PG&E requires a minimum of 3 feet of soil cover over gas lines and a
maximum of 7 feet. PG&E stated that the soil cover over L109 may be as low as 24-inches.
PG&E did not address what corrective action is needed if the cover is less than required nor
did they mention the risk impact if the cover is less than required.

Depth of cover may be a component of PG&E’s Gas Transmission Pipeline Integrity
Management program, a federal regulatory requirement of natural gas transmission system
owners and operators such as PG&E. A less than required cover may impact the risk of that
segment and mitigation measures may need to be taken. Mitigation measures are not included
in the MND regarding the pipeline cover.

The impacts of less than required cover was not analyzed in the MND nor were
mitigation measured addressed.

Any grading or excavation within 2 feet of L109 must be done by hand. Potholing
and exposing the top portion of the pipe is required to determine which sections above the
pipe can be graded or trenched by equipment. Potholing will expose the top portion of the
pipe.

Grade cuts for street construction above L109 is 12-inches according to the Franco
Grading Plan dated 9/2/16. Grade cuts of 12-inches would leave 12-inches above the pipeline
where existing cover is 24-inches. Because of vibration and/or wheel loading restrictions, the
equipment mentioned in the MND may not be safe to be used in shallow sections.

The design prepared for the extension of Folsom St. shown in the Grading Plan
requires use of a full sized roller for compaction and the required level of aggregate base
compaction is 95%, in 6 inch lifts. Compaction to 95% requires an increased number of
passes over the more typical compaction level of 95% Modified Proctor testing. As noted
Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additional

information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions. The right is reserved, therefore, to review and
medify all observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become available.
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above in Opinion 2, the PPV of a vibratory compactor 1 foot above the pipe is calculated to
be 26.26 ips, which exceeds the maximum threshold of 2.0 set by PG&E.

Hand digging over L109 is required for all new utility crossings (water, sewer,
electric, gas, communications) so there may be more locations where L109 will be potholed.

Exposing the pipeline before detailed design or construction begins also provides
visual information regarding the physical condition of the pipe which can be used i
performing the vibration analysis and PG&E’s risk assessment of this section.

Given that:

o Some potholing and exposing L109 is required, and

° the information gained from potholing will yield information used in
determining safe vibration levels, and

° the information from potholing will limit the types of construction equipment
and activity in the vicinity of L109, and

° mitigation measures may be needed to correct less than required cover over
L109,

exploratory potholing of L109 should have been completed prior to issuance of the MND.

Opinion 5:  From January 2010 through September 8, 2017, excavation damage
was the leading cause of unintended gas releases from transmission pipelines in Califomia.
PG&E is not under contract with the Project’s general and sub-contractors/developer. Nor are
the Project’s general and sub-contractors/developer under contract with PG&E. There are
many PG&E requirements/restrictions of the contractor when working within 10 feet of the
pipeline, which is an approximate 3 feet from the front wall of the planned residences.
Having an on-site inspector at all times would facilitate scheduling changes by the contractor
and eliminate lack of communications and reduce the risk of damage to 1109, but this was
not required as a Mitigation Measure.

Opinion 6: Every Project employee should be trained in PG&E’s requirements
- and restrictions for working in the vicinity of gas transmission pipelines. Given the
significant risks posed by the Project, this should have been required as a Mitigation
Measure.

Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additional

information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions. The right is reserved, therefore, to review and
modify all observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become available.
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Based on our review and analysis, it is our expert opinion that there still exists a high
risk that has not been mitigated based on our review of the MND. It is our opinion the failure
to mitigate the risks are significant and a potential for damage and explosion of PG&E’s gas
transmission pipeline L109 still exists.

Regards,

VN TN Pe.

Kenneth R. Ridings, P.E.

[N~ PE .

Steven P. Viani, P.E.

Attachments

Please note that the preceding is based on information available at the time of this writing. It is conceivable that additional
information may be forthcoming which bears on stated observations and opinions. The right is reserved, therefore, to review and
modify all observations and opinions at any future point in time should, in fact, additional information become available,




ENGINEER: MECHANICAL KENNETH R. RIDINGS, P.E.
: PROCESS Engineering Manager
UTILITIES Engineering Design and Testing Corp.
Post Office Box 5126
Concord, California 94524
(925) 674-8014
kenridings@edtengineers.com

EDUCATION

August, 1979 Bachelor of Science, Mechanical Engineering, University of Utah,
Salt Lake City, Utah

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

2005 Engineering Design and Testing Corp., Oakland, California

to present Assistant Vice President, District Engineering Manager and Consulting
Engineer - Investigation of incidents involving natural gas piping systems and
facilities; moisture intrusion and damage in residential and commercial
buildings and industrial facilities; infrastructure utilities and piping systems;
HVAC and refrigeration systems; fire suppression systems; cranes/heavy
equipment, machinery and equipment. Services provided include failure
analysis and causation identification, scope of damage evaluations, estimate
repair/replacement costs, claims analysis, standards and codes interpretation,
fire origin and cause, and construction monitoring and timeline scheduling.

1998 - 2004 Pacific Gas & Electric Company, San Francisco, California
‘ Manager— Conducted investigations of major gas incidents. Responsible for
development and implementation of construction, engineering, operations
and maintenance standards, procedures for gas distribution piping systems.
Prepared expert testimony and testified in California Courts on behalf of
PG&FE’s gas distribution capital and expense investments for the 1999
regulatory funding proceedings.

1993 — 1998 Pacific Gas & Electric Company, San Francisco, California
' Senior Distribution Engineer — Investigated cause and emergency response of
gas distribution and transmission Incidents. Interpreted regulatory code
requirements. Developed engineering, construction, and operations and
maintenance standards for pipe rehabilitation, valves, fittings, pressure
control facilities and substructure enclosures. Investigated system operations,
material, equipment, and facility failures.

1989 — 1993; Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Fresno, California
1984 — 1988 Division Engineer — Supervised multi-disciplined work groups responsible
' for the engineering, design, operations and maintenance of transmission and
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1988 — ;989
1984

1979 — 1984
1978-1979

distribution systems, including cathodic protection. Investigated gas incidents
including fires and explosions and damage caused by third party dig-ins.

Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Fresno, California

Transmission and Regulation Supervisor — Supervised technical workgroup
responsible for operations and maintenance on 2700 miles of pipeline and
165 pressure control stations. Scheduled work, prepared and directed system
sequence of operations changes, and diagnosed system operations.

Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Antioch, California

Area Engineer - Responsible for cathodic protection, facility records
management, design and cost estimate preparation, engineering of gas
transmission pipelines and associated facilities.

Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Walnut Creek, California

Engineer - Designed and engineered gas transmission pipe line, metering, and
compressor station facilities. Specified water treatment and heat exchanger
operations and maintenance at compressor stations. Performed pipe loading
and stress analysis, and hydraulic capacity and system planning analysis.

Northwest Pipe Line Company, Salt Lake City, Utah
Engineering Intern — Facility engineering, perform cathodic protection
analysis and prepare recommendations.

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS:

ASM International (ASM)

American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME)
California Conference of Arson Investigators (CCAI)

East Bay Claims Association ~ Vice President 2012-13
National Association of Fire Investigators (NAFI)

National Fire Protection Association (INFPA)

National Society of Professional Engineers (NSPE)
National Association of Subrogation Professionals (NASP)
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PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS:

Registered Professional Engineer — Arizona (#44546)

Registered Professional Engineer — California (#M27526)

Registered Professional Engineer - Idaho (#14379)

Registered Professional Engineer — Hawaii (#14923)

Registered Professional Engineer — Montana (#19897)

Registered Professional Engineer — Nevada (#021117)

Registered Professional Engineer — Oregon (#78334PE)

Registered Professional Engineer —~ Utah (#180944-2202)

Registered Professional Engineer — Washington (#42731)

National Council of Examiners for Engineering and Surveying (#28431)

CONTINUING EDUCATION:

2010 Fire Pump Seminar
National Fire Protection Association
Reno, Nevada

2007 Investigation of Gas & Electric Appliance Fires
Western Michigan University
Kalamazoo, Michigan

2006 Fire and Explosion Investigation
National Association of Fire Investigators
Sarasota, Florida

2006 Mechanical and Electrical Estiﬁating

RS Means
Las Vegas, Nevada

September 2015
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EXPERIENCE — ENGINEERING INVESTIGATIONS (partia] listing)

Natural Gas Pipeline and Facilities

Damage to Pipelines Caused by Third Party Dig-Ins — Muitiple Locations, California
Examine damaged pipe and site location, review utility locate and mark records,
review “call before you dig” records, review third party records, and determine cause
of dig-in. Evaluate scope of damage, emergency response and repair activities.
Review utility repair and pricing documents as to appropriateness of repairs and
reasonableness of costs.

Compressor Station Fire — Gillette, Wyoming
Examine station and equipment, review operating records and other documents and
determine cause of fire.

Gas Explosions and Fires — Multiple Locations, California
Investigate and determine whether natural gas fueled explosions and fires were
caused by natural gas utility facilities and/or operations.

Underwater River Crossings — Ca]gary, Canada
Examine three separate pipeline crossings underneath ﬂooded rivers, review
inspection records, conduct underwater survey, and determine scope of damage of
pipelines. Evaluate the repair/replacement scope of work and estimated costs.

Overpressurization of Low Pressure Distribution System — Alameda, California
Lead investigation and determine cause of overpressurization of a low pressure
system and evaluate gas utility emergency response. Examine pressure control station
equipment and maintenance records, system operation records, emergency response
sequence of events.

Pressure Regulator Stations — Multiple Locations, California
Determine cause of pressure regulator valve failures at multiple regulator stations and
metering facilities.

Commercial and Residential (Single and Multi-Story)

Moisture/Water Intrusion — Multiple Locations
Investigation of 200+ incidents involving water supply, irrigation, HVAC, waste,
drainage, and fire sprinkler system piping and associated fittings, connector hoses,
and equipment; water heaters and boilers; restroom and kitchen faucets and
appliances; washing machines.

September 2015
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Heat and Smoke Damaged Generator Ductwork — Mesa, Arizona
Review of drawings, fire damage reports, repair costs, business interruption estimates
and other documents to determine scope of damage. Review repair and pricing
documents as to appropriateness of repairs and reasonableness of costs.

Leaking Chiller Tubes at Medical Center — Bakersfield, California
Examine chiller system and evaporator, review manufacturer drawings and
equipment specifications, review operating records. Determine cause and scope of
damage. Review repair and pricing documents as to appropriateness of repairs and
reasonableness of costs.

Dry Cleaning Equipment — Chandler, Arizona
Examine equipment, review equipment specifications, service records and other
documents, determine cause of leaks in equipment steam chamber.

Collapsed Car Lift — San Francisco, California
Examine steel member framed, hydraulic powered car lift, review manufacturer
specifications, drawings and other documents, determine cause of collapse.

Hail Damaged Roof Top HVAC Condensers — Scottsdale, Arizona
Examine condensers, identify impact damage caused by hail and determine
reparability. Review repair and pricing documents as to appropriateness of repairs
and reasonableness of costs.

Leaking Hydraulic Elevator Casing — Multiple Locations
Examine elevator equipment, service records and other documents and determine
cause of leak.

Water Damage to Elevator Components (multiple) — Multiple Locations
Examine elevator system components, identify water contacted components, and
determine scope of damage, if any, to water contacted components. Evaluate repair
cost proposals as to appropriateness of repair and associated costs.

Construction
Crane Tipover — San Ramon, California
Examine crane and highway construction site, review crane specifications, operator

log and other documents and determine cause of tipover. Review repair and pricing
documents as to appropriateness of repairs and reasonableness of costs.

September 2015
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Mechanical Lift Tipover — Groveland, California
Examine Iift and residence construction site, review lift specifications and determine
cause of tipover. '

Crawler Crane Tipover — West Olive, Michigan
Examine crane at generation plant, determine scope of damage from tipover and cost
to repair. Review repair and pricing documents as to appropriateness of repairs and
reasonableness of costs.

Leaking Toilets in Condominiums Building — San Jose, California
-Examine toilet installations, review manufacturer specifications and nstructions,
review test reports and determine cause of leaks.

Leaking Water Supply Valves in Multi-Unit Residential Buildings — Walnut Creek,
California
Examine valves and installation, review manufacturer specifications and literature,
determine cause of fractures in valve bodies.

Fire Investigations

Equipment and Appliances — Multiple Locations
Investigation of fires involving furnaces, water heaters, cooking and other appliances.

Industrial

Moisture/Water Intrusion — Multiple Locations
Investigation of incidents involving water supply, HVAC, boilers and water heater
equipment, piping, and associated fittings.

Imploded Milk Storage Tank ~ Hanford, California
Examine tank, tank service and dairy operating records, manufacturer drawings and
specifications and determine cause of implosion.

Imploded Fermentation Tank — Ukiah, California
Examine tank and process equipment at brewery, review operating records, drawings,
sequence of operations, manufacturer specifications and other documents and
determine cause of implosion. Review repair and pricing documents as to
appropriateness of repairs and reasonableness of costs.

Imploded Storage Tank at Ethanol Plant — Cambridge, Nebraska
Examine plant and tank, review operating records and system design, coordinate

testing of valve, and determine cause of collapse.

September 2015
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Single-Axis Solar Panel Tracker System Detachment — McCarran, Nevada
Examine tracker system and panels, review operating records and design documents,
review snowfall and other weather records, and determine cause of detachment.

Ammonia Release at Cold Storage Facility — Phoenix, Arizona
Examine refrigeration equipment, review manufacturer specifications, review
maintenance records, test components, and determine cause of ammonia release.

Utilities Service Interruption — Harahan, Louisiana
Review documents and determine duration and cause of service interruptions to a
cold storage facility

Shiploader Tipover— Vancouver, Washington
Examine shiploader and bearing assembly, review design drawings and operating
records, review video of incident, supervise other discipline engineers, and determine
cause of tipover.

Damaged Retort MIG Thermometer — Corning, California
Examine retort, thermometer, and process equipment at olive processing facility,
review operating records, FDA requirements, sequence of operations, manufacturer
specifications and other documents and determine cause of damage to thermometer.

Logging Vehicle Fire Suppression System — Burns Lake, British Columbia, Canada
Examine fire damaged logging vehicle and fire suppression system, review multiple
documents and determine why suppression systemn did not discharge.

Controlled Atmosphere Room at Cold Storage Facility — Multiple Locations, Washington
Examine facility Atmosphere Control System and refrigeration system, review test
reports and facility records, and with a fruit harvest specialist, determine if damage to
stored fruit was the result of a malfunction in the systems.

Chiller Coil Tube Leaks at Cold Storage Facility — Reedley, California
Examine facility and chiller tubes, review facility operations, review test reports and
other documents and determine cause of leaks.

Fire Damaged Distillation Column at Ethanol Plant - Clinton, lowa
Examine plant and column and review plant drawings and records, Determine scope
of damage, cost of repairs and work schedule to facilitate repairs.

Digester Overpressure, Water Treatment Plant — Delano, California

Examine digester and associated equipment, review facility drawings, operating
records and determine cause of overpressure.

September 2015




CURRICULUM VITAE — KENNETH R. RIDINGS, P.E. PAGE 8

Damaged PVC Piping System Containing CO2 Gas - Corning, California
Examine Carbon dioxide vaporizer and overhead PVC piping system in olive
processing facility, review drawings, service records, weather records, operating and
other documents and determine cause of damage.

Water Well Contamination — Live Oak, California
Examine well, review well inspection videos, water quality reports and other
documents, and determine cause of contamination.

Water Well Collapse (2) — Corcoran, California
Examine well head and inspection videos, review drilling logs well test records and
‘other operating documents and determine cause of collapse. Review repair
documents as to appropriateness of repairs and reasonableness of costs.

Water Pumping Plant — Walnut Creek, California
Examine plant, review manufacturer specifications, design drawings and other
documents, and determine cause of coupling detachment. Supervise other
engineering disciplines to evaluate scope of water damage to building components,
and electrical and mechanical equipment. Review repair documents as to
appropriateness of repairs and reasonableness of costs.

Water Treatment Plant — Livermore, California
Examine damaged clarifier equipment, review construction, maintenance and test
records, and determine cause of damage. Review repair documents as to
appropriateness of repairs and reasonableness of costs.

Whirlybird Type Crane Tipover ~ Seattle, Washington
Examine crane, determine scope of damage, conduct research on used crane prices,
and determine value of damage.

Fire Damaged Conveyor, Recycling Power Generation Plant — Oroville, California
Examine conveyor and associated electrical and mechanical equipment. Review
construction drawings, operating records, repair cost estimates and other documents.
Engage other engineering disciplines to determine scope of damage and reparability.
Review repair documents as to appropriateness of repairs and reasonableness of
costs.

Ammonia Refrigeration System — Coalinga, California

Examine refrigeration system, review facility and system drawings, service records
and other documents and determine cause of ammonia release.

September 2015
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Corroded At-Grade Water Storage Tank — San Luis Obispo, California
Examine tank and attached piping, review cathodic protection system installation and
service records, review other records, test insulation points, and determine cause.
Determine scope of damage. Review repair documents as to appropriateness of
repairs and reasonableness of costs. Monitor repair schedule.

Leaking At-Grade Gasoline Storage Tank — Las Vegas, Nevada
Examine tank, associated equipment, and tank farm cathodic protections system.
Review tank and cathodic protection system drawings, operating records,
manufacturer instructions, test records and other documents. Determine cause of
leaks.

Marine

Ship Container Fire — Pacific Ocean
Examine ship containers and contents at Port of Seattle, review ship drawings and

records, review manufacturer specification of container contents, and determine
cause of fire.

Water Damaged Motors — Fairfield, California
Examine motors and packaging, review transport records and historical weather
records, conduct laboratory tests, and determine if source of moisture was during
transit or after motors were off-loaded from truck.

Pontoon Boat Lift Separation — Discovery Bay, California
Examine lift and documents and determine cause of separation.

Qther

Hiker Fall — Muir Woods, California
Review documents, examine fall location, and determine if the involved trail had
been maintained in accordance with regulatory requirements and to determine if the
conditions of the incident location were dangerous and hazardous.

Roller Blader Fall - Ixtapa, Mexico
Conduct elevation survey and coefficient-of-friction tests on concrete trail.

Mobile Paper Shredder Truck — Fresno, California

Examine truck and paper shredder, review design drawings and determine cause of
mechanical damage to shredder.

September 2015
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LEGAL CONSULTATION — PEER REVIEW (partial list)

Natural Gas Explosion — Seattle, Washington
Review gas utility maintenance and emergency response records, review Washington
State regulatory requirements, review regulatory agency reports, review expert and
testing agency reports and other documents and provide opinion as to the cause of the
explosion.

Natural Gas Explosion — Sublette, Kansas
Review gas utility maintenance standards, maintenance and operating records,
Kansas State regulatory requirements and other documents. Provide opinion as to
cause of explosion.

Moisture Intrusion — Multiple

Review manufacturer, engineering, and investigation reports regarding separated
piping system components. Provide opinions as to cause of separated components.

September 2015




Steven P. Viani, P.E
spviani@aol.com
(916-952-8503)

Education and Specialized Training
BS Civil Engineering, California State University, Sacramento
Graduate courses in Geotechnical Engineering

Continuing education classes in claims avoidance, negotiations and project management
OSHA 40 hour training

USACOE Construction Quality Management Certification

Professional Registrations
Registered Civil Engineer in California, Arizona and Washington
Licensed A, B & Haz. Contractor (RMO Alvia Services Inc)

Employment History
State Water Resources Control Board (2-year assignment with (1977-1982)
Army Corps of Engineers)-Associate Engineer

Kellogg Corporation-Senior Engineer (1982-1983)
Department of Health Services-Senior Engineer (1984-1987)
Roy F. Weston, Inc.-Project Director (1987-1990)
Canonie Environmental Services, Inc.-Western Regional Manager (1990-1994)
Geo Con Inc.-Western Regional Manager (1994-1998)
Layne-Christensen Co.-Western Regional Manager (1998-1999)
BCN Company-Vice President of Operations (1999-2001)
Donald B. Murphy Contractors Inc.-Regional Manager (2001-2003)
Private Consulting/Alvia Services Inc (2003-Present)

Representative Experience

Over the past 40 years, has held senior level positions in construction, consulting and governmental
entities. Have managed, directed or performed projects ranging from $3000 Phase 1 Preliminary
Site Assessments to $20 Million site remediations, including many large and significant
environmental and geotechnical construction projects as a direct hire contractor. Have 25 plus years
experience in managing business units and design departments with total P+L responsibility and
staff management up to 35 people. Have worked nationwide and internationally in Asia and
Europe.

Legal, Claims and Defect Oriented Experience

= Developed a remediation plan for the removal of construction debris in Malibu, CA. Project
involved the determination of quantity, permitting, construction oversight and closure parcel
containing illegally disposed debris. Los Angeles County and Coastal Commission involvement.

= Provided expert review of shoring/scaffolding failure at mid-rise residential/commercial
building in San Francisco that was overloaded.

= Provided expert services for water damage and intrusion for single family housing, multi-family
housing and businesses involving stucco, windows, roofs, siding from wind-driven rain,
expansive soils and mechanical damage.

= Provide expert services for a fatal accident involving improperly secured construction
equipment on a construction site in Northern California.




Provided expert services, including accident reconstruction of a major fall injury case involving
truck loading at an active wastewater treatment facility in the San Francisco area.

Provided expert witness services for issues related to a subsiding rock retaining wall causing
damage to an adjacent dwelling in San Francisco, CA.

Provided inspection/evaluation of 50+ residential and commercial damaged by a refinery
explosion in Utah.

Provided expert engineering review of construction defects and standard of care associated with
sewer lines, water [ines, moisture intrusion, land movement, drainage systems, land
development, soils testing, residential construction and other civil engineering defects.
Provided expert witness services for cost and schedule claim by County of Monterey against
CM and Prime Contractor involving asbestos containing materials and affected by mold.
Provide expert witness service for pile driving operations affecting defectively designed and
constructed stucco clad pubhc library in LA area.

Provided expert witness services and court testimony for construction defect case involving
expansive soils, construction impacts and water damage to a house foundation in Irvine, CA.
Provided expert services for construction dispute involving an environmental remediation
groundwater collection and storage system constructed at a large refinery facility in New Jersey.
Provided expert witness services for accident involving multi-party commercial construction
site in Auburn, CA involving rolling scaffolding.

Reviewed remedial measures for condo buillding in Sacramento affected by water intrusion
through roofs, walls and walkways that resulted in mold.

Provided expert witness testimony for contractual dispute involving adequacy of geotechnical
report, differing site conditions and cost to repair for sewer line in Las Vegas, NV,

Provided expert witness services for issues related to a subsiding rock retaining wall causing
damage to an adjacent dwelling in San Francisco, CA.

Provide expert services to insurance group for major excavation support failure in San Francisco
to determine cause and cost to repair caused by differing soil conditions.

Provide contract review and claims support for steel water reservoir project in Honouliuli, HI
affected by delays, changes and differing site soil conditions.

Provided contract review and cost to complete for a 900 unit military family housing project in
Honolulu, HI. Project encountered with numerous changes that required renegotiation of unit
prices, payment for acceleration and additional time related overhead.

Successfully negotiated a $ 6 million termination for convenience claim for a Superfund site.
Developed an estimate of contractor costs and negotiated a fair and reasonable settlement while
representing a state government entity. Project required negotiation of an acceleration claim for
previous contractor, expert testimony at various court proceedings and presentations to media.
Prepared and negotiated a changed site conditions, acceleration, directed change, constructive
change and defective and deficient contract document change order with the US Army Corps of
Engineers for a slurry wall project.

Developed and negotiated large change orders for quantity increases and changes for
design/build environmental remediation projects.

Developed claim document for high rise hotel in downtown Los Angeles involving directed
changes, constructive changes, defective and deficient contract documents, acceleration and
significant contractual issues.

Construction Oriented Experience

Oversaw construction of large wastewater treatment plants, pump stations, earth-pressure
balance and open road header tunnels and box sewers for Federal Government construction
program in San Francisco. 12 foot diameter tunnel was 1 mile open face cut using road header and
steel sets and wood lagging prior to permanent liner. Tunnel was constructed using Earth-pressure
balance method with steel liner plate prior to permanent concrete liner was then cast.




Designed and constructed micropile foundation system for elevated transit structure for BART.
Designed and constructed a micropile supported foundation for Hotel Berry in Sacramento, CA.
Constructed Administration, Switchyard and Electrical Control steel framed buildings
consisting of about 50,000 square feet for a combined—cycle gas fired power plant.
Designed/built a pre-engineered steel framed maintenance building for major northern
California public utility at a wind energy facility.

Designed and constructed a micropile foundation for a community college administration
building in Alameda, CA.

Designed and built a micropile project for a new state building in Sacramento.

Designed and constructed micropile foundation system for elevated transit structure for BART.
Designed and constructed a micropile supported foundation for Hotel Berry in Sacramento, CA.
Designed and built a micropile slope stabilization project for the emergency support of a sewer
main sliding into a creek in Thousand Oaks. '

Constructed slope stabilization for a hydro-electric powerhouse in the Sierra Nevada Mountains
involving rock anchors, soil nails, drains and shotcrete.

Constructed projects using ground anchors, tiebacks, compaction grouting, chemical grouting,
jet grouting, soil mixing, shotcrete, micropiles, driven piles and sheet piles, often under
design/build contracts.

Constructed soil nail, soldier pile and wood lagged excavation support projects for building
excavations and soil removal projects.

Constructed numerous slurry wall projects for seepage control using soil-bentonite, soil-cement-
bentonite, soil-cement-bentonite-fly ash and soil-attapulgite for groundwater control on civil and
environmental projects. Size of barrier walls ranged from 100,000 sfto 350,000 sf.

Constructed ADA upgrade and remodel for US Coast Guard Pacific Strike Force Facility in
Novato.

Investigated, designed and oversaw abatement of asbestos affected state buildings after Loma
Prieta earthquake in 1989.

Managed lead abatement, asbestos abatement, structural repairs and painting for 1400 military
housing units at Beale Air Force base.

Designed and managed asbestos abatement activities for 500,000 square feet of office space for
TRW buildings in El Segundo.

Performed ground improvement projects involving dynamic compaction and vibro
compaction/vibro-replacement.

Consulting Oriented Experience

On contract to provide soils investigation and consulting services to pool contractors in N. Calif.
Provide consulting and design services for residential and commercial structures affected by
fire, wind, structural design deficiencies, impacts, earthquakes and other factors.

Planning and conceptual design for construction of a multi-waste stream processing center for
an industrial waste recycling center in San Diego County, CA.

Developed geotechnical reports for new housing, including stick-built and manufactured
housing throughout California.

Evaluation of AST’s and treatment ponds at oil collection facility in Santa Maria, CA.
Performed forensic investigations for wastewater treatment plants, schools, commercial
buildings and houses for water intrusion damage, expansive soils, presence of mold and
construction defects.

Designed and oversaw abatement of numerous asbestos abatement projects in California.
Planned and permitted high tech chemical storage and fabrication facilities internationally.
Developed large scale Phase 1 property transfer program for major renovation of prime San
Francisco real estate.




Performed numerous Phase 1 Preliminary Site Assessments, Remedial Investigations,
Feasibility Studies and Corrective Measures Studies using a variety of technologies.
Assistant author on document concerning repairs and lining UST’s.

Remediation and Environmental Experience

Expert services related to evaluation and removal of UST and AST systems on California.
Developed a Remedial Investigation /Feasibility Study for the Purity Oil Sales Superfund site in
Malaga, CA. Site was former oil processor that had filled onsite ponds and AST’s with
construction debris containing oil, PCB, lead and asbestos that impacted soil, surface water and
groundwater. RI/FS included on-site and off-site investigation, surface water sampling,
development of remedial objectives and interim remedial measures.

Developed a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study/Remedial Design for the removal of
PCB’s and PAH’s from a site in Norwalk, CA. Documents were submitted to LLAFD and City of
Norwalk for approval prior to initiating cleanup. Clean closure granted.

As part of a construction claim on a 4-story parking structure at San Francisco Internanonal
Airport, evaluated an earthwork claim concerning the presence of hazardous waste, rock, trash
and unsuitable materials and their effect on the project schedule. Further analysis of
environmental requirements on illegal filling of wetlands in San Francisco Bay.

Completed the remediation of the Capri Pumping Services site in East Los Angeles, CA. Site
was contaminated with lead, copper, cadmium, solvents and petroleum hydrocarbons.
Remediation of this State Superfund site included preparation of a health risk assessment for
lead exposure to the surrounding community.

Oversaw the remediation of the Jibboom Superfund Site in Sacramento, CA. Site was a former
scrap yard that had impacted the area with lead, PCB, and hydrocarbons. Extensive air
monitoring of the perimeter was performed to limit migration of contaminants. Later designed
remediation of inside surfaces at remaining building involving PCB, lead and asbestos.

Site manager for the McColl Superfund site in Fullerton, CA. Involvement included site
sampling of surface and subsurface runoff, construction of site facilities and management of
remedial contractors.

Project manager for the Kyocera facility in Sorrento Valley, CA. Project involved leaking UST
solvent tank that impacted groundwater and adjacent wetlands and ponds. Project included on-
site and off-site investigation, development of remedial alternatives, permitting and monitoring.
Remediated a PCP impacted groundwater plume using funnel-gate technology at a wood
treating facility. Project involved innovative concept using activated carbon in a passive
treatment system.

Designed and remediated 2500 CY TCA impacted soil inside an existing manufacturing
structure in Southern California.

Designed, permitted and remediated 70,000 CY of TPH impacted soil removal for the closure of
the Lockheed C plant in Burbank, California. Clean closure granted.

Oversaw the design and construction of a groundwater treatment facility for pesticide
contaminated soils in Fresno, California as well as excavation of 10,000 CY of pesticide
impacted soils.

Remediated a TCE/TCA impacted groundwater plume using a Deep Soil Mix (DSM) wall that
was 65 feet deep and had a surface area of 50,000 SF at an active rail yard.

Remediated soil impacted with solvents using vapor extraction at the Xerox site in Santa Ana.
California. Project included permitting, monitoring and maintenance.

Constructed a gasoline extraction trench using biopolymer slurry and an HDPE membrane at the
port of Los Angeles.

Developed environmental analysis for portion of former Superfund site that would be removed
from Superfund designation to assess impacts on new owners of that piece of property.




L. B. Karp to the C&CSF Board of Supervisors, Tuesday September 12, 2017

Good afternoon. I am Lawrence Karp, engineer. I am here about the significant potential
environmental impacts of the proposed Bernal Heights project. 1 am here as a public service
without fee or compensation. My report is about the proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration
where City Planning has failed to properly answer twelve CEQA questions. I have provided
evidence that the answers should have been yes, significant potential environmental impacts may
result from the project.

This is a truly awful project. If implemented, it will be disaster waiting to happen. It is
intended to build a concrete structure upon PG&E’s 26 inch near surface pipeline. City Planning
states a 10 inch thick concrete street will be required for the project without any indication of
how that slab will be supported or any recognition that this will interfere with leak detection and
corrosion inspections of the longitudinally welded pipeline and maintenance of the cathodic
protection system.

City Planning, as they did in their CatEx attempt, has stated without substantiation the
slope is 28%. Less than a week ago they slipped in 32%, but still unsubstantiated. They are
wrong; according to the developer’s licensed land surveyor’s topographic survey the contours
show a minimum gradient of 40.3%. Department of Public Works limits City streets to 17%.
The extremely steep concrete slab, if built, will require foundations excavated into rock which
construction will initially produce vibrations that will affect the brittle metal around the welds
and later, when the concrete is exercised in service by automobile and truck trips, will produce
daily vibrations into the pipeline. Though all this the pipeline will be concealed from inspections
and service, which is not allowed by PG&E; contra.ry to what City Planning has written, PG&E
has not evaluated and approved the project. The regulatory restrictions could be argued against
if the the Board of Supervisors denys the appeal. The aforementioned hazards with the gas line
and the landslides in the area are all significant potential environmental impacts, which at this

stage, require an order for an Environmental Impact Report.

I will be glad to answer any questions. %g
rér
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UNACCEPTABLE EXTENSION

FOLSOM STREET, PROTRACTED IN 1861
STRUCTURE ON 40.3% GRADIENT SLOPE
UPON LARGE GAS LINE IN LANDSLIDE AREA

BERNAL HEIGHTS, SAN FRANCISCO
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT REQUIRED

LAWRENCE B. KARP CONSULTING ENGINEER




LAWRENCE B. KARP
CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

FOUNDATIONS, WALLS, PILES
UNDERPINNING, TIEBACKS

DEEP RETAINED EXCAVATIONS
SHORING & BULKHEADS
EARTHWORK & SLOPES
CAISSONS, COFFERDAMS
COASTAL & MARINE STRUCTURES

September 12, 2017 SOIL MECHANICS, GEOLOGY
_ GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY
CONCRETE TECHNOLOGY

London Breed, President
C&CSF Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102

Subject: Unacceptable Extension of 1861 Protracted Folsom Street, Bernal Heights
Structure on 40.3% Gradient Slope Upon Large Gas Pipeline in Landslide Area
Environmental Impact Report Required

Dear President Breed and Members of the Board:

This report presents facts and a summary evaluation of them and results of field observations and civil
engineering with review of documents that have been submitted to the Board pro and con for appeal of the
Planning Department’s (SFPD) proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration of Environmental Impact (MND)
of 6/8/17. As this document is essentially the same as SFPD’s CatEx Determination on 7/8/16 deciding to
grant a CEQA Categorical Exemption (14 Cal Code Regs §15315) to the sponsor of the subject project, this
report incorporates discussion and evidence of the same deficiencies and potential environmental impact
that appeared in the CatEx Determination which cannot be remedied by the proposed meager mitigation.

1. Introduction

SFPD’s defense of the community’s appeal of the CatEx Determination was scrapped by SFPD on 1/24/17,
minutes before the most recent rescheduled hearing. As with the CatEx Determination, there has been
virtually no relevant and competent technical analysis, engineering, or environmental data submitted for the
proposed installation of a permanent concrete structure that will be exercised producing daily vibrations to
service six (6) building sites on top of and over an aging major gas pipeline (26 inch diameter) to create a
street on a slope with a gradient of 40.3%, contrary to the SFPD’s determination, unsubstantiated, at page 1
paragraph 1, of a 28% slope gradient and repeated, again unsubstantiated, at page 1 paragraph 1 of the
MND. Very recently, without explanation, SFPD changed the slope to 32%. (SFPD 2017b) which is still
incorrect. With good reason, this segment of Folsom Street, paper since 1861, has never been developed.

The project area, which includes the pipeline, is also below a mapped landslide area which existence has
been denied by the Planning Department even though the map they publish as a guide for CatEx
Determinations shows landsliding in Bernal Heights. A field trip by staff could not have missed the steep
failing slope along Bernal Heights Boulevard directly above the project site, which project includes
excavation, grading, and construction of a concrete roadway 145 feet long by 25 feet wide by 10 inches
thick over the 26 year old longitudinally welded steel gas pipeline where the Planning Department has never
required the developer to provide geotechnical data for existing bedding under and backfill around the pipe.

This report is based on evidence contained in the records of San Francisco’s City Planning Department that
has been either ignored, misinterpreted, or misunderstood. The record, considered in its entirety, contains
substantial evidence to support a fair argument that the project may have a significant effect on the
environment that has not been avoided or will be mitigated to a less than significant level by project
modifications or proposed mitigation measures.
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II. The Westover Survey Has Gradient for a Developed Folsom Street Extension at 40+%

The 6/20/13 Westover survey is not on the list of references in any of the Gruen reports. Gruen’s 6/28/13
logs show no elevations but instead in the box for that information a note “*ground surface” appears rather
than any topographical identification, with site plan of the lots and streets shown as being level. Gruen’s
house report (Attachment E) is backdated to few days before 8/15/13 when SFDBI first officially published
the minimum requirements for geotechnical reports (revised in 2015 and 2017). In any event, SFPD’s
“Determination of Categorical Exemption”, on 7/8/16, which replaced an earlier Determination that was
rescinded, was fatally flawed because of SFPD’s failure to recognize (and properly consider) the actual
steepness of the project’s slope (40+% not 28%), failure to recognize (and properly consider) that
absolutely no relevant geotechnical engineering information was secured for the project, and failure to
recognize (and properly consider) the environmental consequences associated with the geotechnic mapping
pertinent to the project site, and the street section described in the MND (SFPD 20174, last Bullet, pg 56).

Coupled with the failure to secure a proper investigation of the project site, instead of causing the developer to
address well known site specific data and maps produced by both the State and City/County agencies, such as
California’s 2001 “Seismic Mapping Act - Zones of Areas of Potential Liquefaction and Earthquake-Induced
Landslides map of San Francisco (which shows the project site is located on a very steep slope below active
landsliding) and San Francisco’s 2008 Slope Protection Act which includes URS/Blume’s map “Landslide
Locations-San Francisco Seismic Safety Investigation-Geologic Evaluation™; “Figure 4”, which although old,
is a wall poster at the SFDBI, showing the project site in the middle of the instabilities mapped for Bernal
Heights (end of Attachment F). Regardless of the dickering this year about what is supposed to be or what
will be in any current slope protection map that may or may not be required to be followed, to a practicing
geotechnical engineer all information must be considered so these maps are valuable as they will lead to
further investigation. For those that argue that there is no official SPA in effect at this instant so no
consideration of slope protection is necessary, SFDBI engineers and design professionals who work in San
Francisco are aware that posted on the wall at the 2™ floor Plan Review Station of SFDBI as information for
everyone are color enlargements of both the 1974 URS/Blume and the 2008 Seismic Hazard maps and they
are both noted in the C&CSF “Geotechnical Report Requirements (beginning of Attachment F).

HI. There is No Mitigation Possible for a 40+% Gradient Slope

SFPD adopted developer’s distracting argument that house building can be mitigated to lessen transient
vibrations from excavations for the houses, a minor problem compared to tons of concrete for the street, and
its foundations required by the steep slope, which will generate vibrations from exercising the street by 12
daily trips according to SFPD (minimum). First, SFPD lacks the civil engineering expertise to determine
that slope, normal to contour lines shown on the topographical map that was produced by the developer’s
land surveyor (Daniel Westover, LS 7779), is 40.3% (Attachment A). Second, in not recognizing the real
problem of low cycle fatigue of the pipeline’s weld metal at the longitudinal weld lines from constant
vibrations in service transmitted to L-109 by the intended subgrade supported concrete structure (which is
not allowed by PG&E), SFPD failed in their Initial Study to properly classify the potential environmental
problem as significant as that determination would have led to an EIR which is what SFPD strives to avoid.

IV. Concrete Structure is Prohibited by PG&E & Street Cannot Meet SFDPW Standards

Conveniently, the developer has not submitted engineered plans to PG&E for approval and SFPD’s
MND conflicts with the plans (Franco 2016). The MND states “For the street extension, top soil up to
as much as 12 inches will be removed, and a cement concrete road surface with a thickness of 8 to 10
inches would be installed.” (SFPD 2017a, bullet at bottom of page 56.) Grading and soil removal
described in the MND would erase the “existing” cover over the pipeline thereby triggering the
minimum three foot pipeline cover requirement which cannot be accomplished with existing L-109.

LAWRENCE B. KARP CONSULTING ENGINEER
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As the pipeline has been described by the following text: “Current records ... depth of cover could be as
shallow as 24 inches” (PG&E 2017, Item 2), pipeline replacement would be required. There is no way to
reduce the natural slope gradient without retaining walls crossing the pipeline. The gradient requires, for
the street specified by City Planning to be 10 inches thick, a reinforced concrete section with foundations
or keyways in Franciscan rock placed under the concrete upon the existing pipeline, which would mean
hard transmission of daily vibrations to the pipeline caused by vehicles. Not discussed herein are the civil
engineering plans (Franco 2016) as they specify asphalt pavement over aggregate base and show a
retaining wall interfering with the pipeline. Structure over L-109 in the MND (even for the false gradient
published by City Planning) is prohibited under PG&E regulations (PG&E 2017, Item 6).

The MND’s emphasis is for “two residential building permit applications” dismissing the rest of the project, but a
garage/off-street parking places is required for each residence. This requirement can only be satisfied by
vehicular access to garages at each of the two houses (and the additional four houses if the street is approved by
the Board of Supervisors by denying the appeal). The hook is that if the project is approved at this stage SFDPW
will have a difficult task refusing to permit the project and it is unknown if PG&E will waive their rule about no
structure within 10 feet of their pipeline as well as the total elimination of effective (but vital) inspections of leaks,
corrosion, and cathodic protection by the installation of 227 tons of concrete not including foundations.
Rightfully, after the 2010 San Bruno disaster, PG&E must require an EIR before waiving safety requirements.

In 1981 PG&E placed their L-109 pipeline in their right-of-way in very steep paper street protracted in
1861 because it was never expected to be an actual street as SFDPW has always disallowed this segment
of Folsom Street. Nor should it be approved or accepted now by SFDPW (Order 183447, 3/24/15) as
City streets are limited to 17% gradient, fire truck access is limited to 14% gradients, and dead end street
widths need to be increased to 60 feet (Attachment B).

However, the developer, for this project, is attempting an end run around both SFDPW and PG&E by
emphasizing the residences are all that matter at this time which kicks whatever PG&E and SFDPW
require down the road, which is grossly improper under all of CEQA: “All phases must be considered.”
(14 Cal Code Regs §15126). SFPD failed to submit and require for written comments from SFDPW
and PG&E. This matter is environmentally sensitive to the community so unverified discussions by
telephone or e-mail about intentions that only concern “grading work” (PG&E 2017, paragraph 1 line
1) which are not otherwise supported by approved engineering plans and specifications relevant to the
MND, for the intended structures to be placed upon the pipeline, are insufficient to facilitate project
approval by the Board of Supervisors. Review for compliance with PG&E Utility Standard TD-44905
“Gas Pipeline Rights-of-Way Management” would be a minimum requirement for the utility which
would have to include characterizing the bedding and backfill for volume change by densification
when loaded, exercised by the street, and shaking of concrete during an earthquake, and subdrainage.
An EIR is necessary to properly investigate the project’s environmental effects and inform the public.

V. PG&E Has Not Evaluated and Approved the Project

CEQA requires “Mitigation measures must be fully enforceable through permit conditions,
agreements or other legal binding instruments (14 CCR §15126.4). In order for vehicles to access
the two car garages for each house shown on the architectural plans for the buildings (SFPD 2016b)
the vehicles would have to cross the near surface 26 inch diameter L-109 is planned to be covered
with a 227 ton concrete structure not including foundations. Although the City Planning states that
PG&E “has evaluated the proposed project” (SFPD 2017c¢) that is not true. Snippets of hearsay
from the developer and purported telephone conversations by persons at the Planning Department
about a single subject, vibrations due to house building, do not in any way constitute a proper
evaluation of significant environmental effects for the full project which is required by Initial Study.
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A list of questions were posed and answers were provided on 5/28/14 by PG&E employee Austin
Sharp; however he declined to locate the pipeline and did not know its depth, and noted that regular
inspections for leaks and levels of cathodic protection are regularly performed. He was not
informed about the project’s street construction which would eliminate the inspections he said must
regularly occur. But there is no evidence that Mr. Sharp or anyone at PG&E he had consulted with
knew about the steepness of the slope or anything about the project because with his e-mail he
provided the questioner with a proprietary image “L109_Folsom_Street.pdf” (not in the record) as
well as answers that all show a lack of significant knowledge about the project (Attachment C).
The proprietary aerial image depicts the path of the pipeline but shows the project site (by boxing
addresses 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street) far to the east and outside the path of the pipeline instead
of west and over the pipeline which is the actual location of the project. The image is noted to be a
PG&E’s to be operated only by PG&E personnel. What this means is that neither Mr. Sharp nor
apparently anyone else at PG&E knew the simple facts, steepness and location of the project and
with that there is no record of site visits or review of documents which preclude proper “evaluation”.

Genuine evaluation of the project would include engineering by PG&E’s licensed professionals that
would occur in a full investigation of the entire project including the concrete street and foundations
for the concrete to be placed on a 40+% grade directly over the pipeline by PG&E, how welds and
leaks and corrosion can be monitored, and how vibrations from in-service exercising of the street will
affect the 26 year old pipeline. The research and investigation must culminate in a dated and signed
report for the public to review and comment. Asking PG&E for such evaluation has been carefully
avoided by the project sponsor and the agency, who have both to date supplied only innuendo.

VI. Vibrations: Minor Transient in MND, Major in Service for Project

Taking direction from the developer, who hired an acoustical and air quality company (not licensed
architects or engineers) appropriate for remodel of a symphony hall, to opine in what have been
purported to be engineering reports called “Memos”, they concluded that excavations for building
the residences will not produce significant vibrations that will affect the 26 inch diameter, 26 year
old, welded steel gas pipeline (Illingworth & Rodkin 2017a,b). In California, engineering
documents must be stamped and signed by licensed professional engineers (B&P Code §6735.1).

The reports use irrelevant data from New Hampshire and Hawaii to estimate the propagation of
peak particle velocity (PPV) from assumed house building construction in the Franciscan formation
of San Francisco and then made mathematical calculations to impress the City’s Planning
Department. To fit theoretical mathematical equations, the writers make compound assumptions
about geotechnic conditions that have no basis in fact and simultaneously ignored the street
construction specified by City Planning along with certain activity over the coming years. These
types of postulations, which are prepared to make a case which the preparers are hired to make and
serve no useful purpose, are known to qualified engineers as “junk science”.

The Illingsworth & Rodkin memos reported an “evaluation...of the potential for vibration levels from the
residential building construction project at 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street of effecting a buried P&E gas
line...”. There is nothing about the massive concrete street construction and constant use of the street for
the project that will be upon L-109 which cannot be accessed for inspections and repairs. The memos
concern transient motions for building houses, not vibrations generated by in service vibrations
constantly generated by 12+ trips per day for vehicles to and from the ultimate 6 houses, which do not
include delivery trucks. Due to difficult access from the street to the garages vehicles have to be parked
in tandem, which requires for use of a vehicle that is blocked by another one, one has to be driven into
the street to allow the other exit or enter. That means at least 50% more transits over the new street.
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There is no indication the depth of the pipeline at any point (which PG&E’s estimates is less than
24 inches which would be reduced to less than 14 inches clearance between the top of the pipe and
the bottom of the concrete street after 10 inches of soil removal and concrete construction noted in
the MND). There are no reasons given why the “potholing” PG&E has suggested to locate the pipe
has not been performed by Gruen which could have been done if the bedding and backfill to the
pipe had been evaluated, a minimum requirement to evaluate the street phase of the project. There
is no acknowledgment that the only construction PG&E has written about for the project is “grading
work” with no review by PG&E of engineering plans and no written approval for the project. There
is no mention that the referenced “soils” report shows a level project site and the fact that the
characteristics of the bedding and backfill for the pipeline, which have failed before (Attachment D),
are deliberately unknown. There is no understanding demonstrated by City Planning that the
planned 227 tons of concrete used to build the street on a 40+% gradient cannot stand alone by
friction so the concrete mass must have buttressing and anchoring foundations for the street or it
will slide. And what will the construction vibrations from excavating into rock for the foundations
for the street have on the pipeline even before the street is put into service? And of course how can
the pipeline be inspected under the concrete for cracks and leaks, and level of cathodic protection?

VII. City Planning Accepted Obviously Superficial and Defective “Soils Reports”

SFPD failed, apparently because of undue influence or ignorance, to request and secure the most
fundamental technical information necessary to properly assess the geotechnical aspects of the
project. Where a proper report of geotechnical engineering investigation would absolutely be
required for any excavation and grading project where there will be excavations (“up to 10 feet”)
into a very steep slope (for obvious reasons, since 1861 no street was actually constructed) below
identified landslides, SFPD first turned to an extra shoddy boilerplate “soils report” produced in
duplicate by Gruen on 8/3/13 and then unbelievably gave credence to an 11/29/16 “update” where
Gruen’s surrogage misstated the houses as being on one lot, and then being confident in stating
nothing was done concerning the [street portion] of the project (“No other project details are known
at this time”). Then, more paper, incomplete and substandard, was generated (group Attachment E).

These “reports”, written for the the proposed houses (duplicates), showed miserable site plans for
non-existent level lots in a level project area, and they contain absolutely no information about the
project site which has to include, as there are garages shown on the plans, the proposed extension of
Folsom Street including the near-surface pipeline, intended grading, and street construction which
requires foundations. The proposed improvement of Folsom Street that was before SFPD has clear
potential environmental impact, which would have been obvious to qualified design professionals.

Subsequent to the original report(s) for both new houses, which do not meet minimum standards for
such reports, someone using the engineer’s stamp (apparently to avoid liability for the stamp holder)
produced more worthless documents. On 11/29/16 the developer submitted a “Geotechnical Report
Update” for the houses (3516 and 3526 Folsom Street), reports that were improperly written with -
several short paragraphs, and signed by a Gruen surrogate (in violation of B&P Code §6735.1).

The first stated the letter presented “....an update of my geotechnical investigation for the proposed
residence [sic] at 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street ....” and under a paragraph titled ‘“Proposed Project”, “It
is my understanding that the project will consist of the design and construction of a new residence
[sic] on an undeveloped lot [sic]. No other project details are known at this time.”

The City adheres to constantly revised but strict geotechnical report requirements (e.g Attachment F)

which were ignored (the 2015 version referenced the 1974 URS/Blume map per the Slope Protection Act
(SPA), C&CSF 2008); the early 2017 version references the local 2000 Seismic Hazard Zones map.
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Whether or not there is an exact SPA technically in effect exactly at this time is immaterial; the intent
and data exists and it is important to consider by all geotechnical engineers. In SFPD’s CatEx
Determination and the MND, Gruen’s papers were referenced without regard to the fact that nothing
serious about the project was in them but should have been because the City’s report requirements stress
slope and grading information (as do all versions of the SPA). Nevertheless SFPD stated in their
determination and MND that the project site was investigated when it was not. It is incomprehensible
why SFPD took the Gruen papers without question. First, two new houses on two level lots, and second,
two houses on one lot in the update, are not legitimate geotechnical documents pertaining to the grading
of a slope having 40+% gradient over and on top of a large diameter gas pipeline in a landslide area.
However, in the “update” it was admitted engineering about the project was unknown, which effectively
voided the CatEx. For the purpose of CEQA (here the MND) the reports are superficial and defective.

In SFPD’s CatEx Determination, nobody licensed as a design professional, gave as references for the
Dermination (that there was “no possibility” of environmental impact) the superficial “reports” for houses
that do not approach minimum ASCE Standards for site investigations (ASCE 1976) and SFDBI’s report
requirements which are primarily directed to excavations and grading of slopes and foundations in slopes, and
they do not meet standards set forth in the California building codes as adopted tri-annually by C&CSF.

The Gruen house reports do not comply with recognized practice and standard-of-care and competence
regulations required for California engineers contained in the Business & Professions Code, and
misrepresentation prohibitions for California engineers contained in the California Code of Regulations
for development in steep difficult areas let alone those that have large underground natural gas pipelines.
Gruen and his surrogates know very little about the project that is the subject of the present appeal.
SFPD’s reliance in their MND on poor writings by Gruen for two identical houses only vaguely related
to the project where vehicular access via an improved Folsom Street is intended by the developer (and
also expressed by other lot owners than the project applicant who intend to rely on the project
completion to access and develop their lots) reveals that the “Environmental Review Officer” is not
qualified in civil and geotechnical engineering.

On 1/24/17, on the day the CatEx appeal hearing was to be heard (cancelled a few minutes before it was
about to begin for good reason: “A categorical exemption cannot be used for an activity where there is a
reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual
circumstances.)” [i.e. the gradient and pipeline], 14 Cal Code Regs §15300c. Gruen’s surrogate produced
another document stamped but not signed by Gruen referring to Gruen in the third person. Here the
surrogate (no initials this time) criticized Dr. Rune Storesund, geotechnical engineer and Executive
Director of the University of California Berkeley’s Center for Catastrophic Risk Management who, aside
from that position also happens to provide private consulting for the State of California Department of
Education, a truly qualified expert and acting pro bono to the community, no less. Gruen’s surrogate, in
responding to the Storesund reports (Storesund 20164,b) where Storesund questioned the missing
geotechnical information concerning the pipeline in the Gruen reports, stated that the information was
available for the residences or was “beyond the scope of our work for the residential development” and
other disclaimers. Gruen’s loan of his professional engineering stamp to an unlicensed person is a serious
violation of Business &Professions Code §6735.1, and allowing his stamp to aid and abet the Rules of
Professional Conduct for engineers (Cal Code Regs §475(c)) is also a cause for discipline by the Board.

Lastly, after SFPD issued their amended MND on 6/8/17, on 7/6/17 Gruen produced a report purportedly
about his geotechnical investigation for “planned Street and Utility Improvements” at the project site.
The report is yet another incompetent document which City Planning did not question although there was
no information asserted that could corroborate their standard denial of there not being any potential
significant impact for the project.
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On 1/24/17 Gruen’s surrogate wrote the portion of the project site that was outside of the houses
(“beyond the scope of our work for the residential development™) but now, using that excuse again but
stating he performed in accordance with his agreement with his assignment by the developer, he still
provides no information what his assignment was actually about and he fails completely to confirm what
City Planning had written that there will be no potential environmental impact from the project. This is
because there will be significant potential environmental impact to the community from the project.

Gruen’s 7/6/17 report is merely a reiteration of boiler plate paragraphs immaterial to the issues of the 40+%
slope inclination and the near surface gas pipeline under pressure that runs down the middle of the
undeveloped, for 156 years, paper Folsom Street, where construction is intended. These are apparently
“details™ as the report again, as was done on 11/29/16 by a surrogate, states “No other project details are
known at this time.” The site plan again shows a level project site, the report does not address the extreme
steepness of the site, and there is nothing about L-109’s depth and ground characteristics such as density and
grain size for P-109's bedding or backfill. There are no recommendations for design and construction of the
concrete street and its necessary foundations for the 227 tons of concrete proposed to sit on the 40+% grade
such as values to be used for friction between the concrete street and the ground, groundwater and
subdrainage, and the effect on the pipeline from excavating into the hillside for foundations and long term
in-service vibrations transmitted from the concrete street to subgrade from the many daily trips up and down
the hillside that City Planning has written about (SFPD 20174) as well as shaking during earthquakes.

VIII. Geotechnic Maps Show Project in a Very Steep Area Subject to Landsliding

As the activity is in a “uniquely sensitive environment” evidenced in this case by the State of
California’s “Seismic Hazard Zones” map of C&CSF (Attachment G) which is now used as the
City’s standard reference and based in part on that study, no less, is SFPD’s own published “CatEx
Determination Layers” map showing “Seismic Hazard Zone: Landslide” and “Slopes Over 20%”
(Attachment H) which clearly apply to the subject project regardless of SFPD’s denial in their
CatEx determination which ignored mapping even though it is as precise as exists anywhere; the
large diameter gas pipeline buried in the steep hillside of protracted Folsom Street where backfill has
failed in the past (Attachment D), potential damage covered by expert reports ignored by SFPD that
will be excavated and graded; the extreme steepness (Attachment A) of the hillside below an active
landslide (40.3% gradient, not the 28% basis that is incorrectly stated (without substantiation) in both
SFPD’s documents (page 1, paragraph 1). Of all the mapped areas of San Francisco, the most
prolific are the maps adopted that regard hazards of activity in areas of steep slopes and landsliding
that goes with those steep slopes (e.g. Attachments F, G, H).

The exemption for an activity specifically does not apply if the activity may have an impact on an
environmental resource of “hazardous or critical concern where designated by, precisely mapped, and
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies.” 14 Cal Code Regs §15300.2(a).
Full environmental review is necessary as CEQA does not allow (Practice Under CEQA §5.57A) an
agency to rely on mitigation measures to conclude any project is categorically exempt so what SFPD
has done to get around that regulation is to contrive a pathetically inadequate MND.

Locations below landslides are especially meaningful for geotechnical engineers (but not for SFPD)
where the landsliding is above steep slopes that are proposed for excavation and grading. Engineers,
but in this case planners recognize the very real potential loss of lateral and subjacent support for land
above, and accompanying change in groundwater regime, as being critical. The geotechnical maps are
as precise as can exist under mapping standards in California for such engineering in lieu of an
environmental review, which is the point of CEQA particularly applicable for the subject project.
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IX. The 1861 Protracted Map Without Consideration of Topography Created “Junk Lots”

156 years ago the Bernal Heights area was protracted (on paper, without regard to topography) into 1783
small lots clustered around fictitious street names or extensions of existing streets. With the Subdivision
Map Act, enacted by emergency legislation, the state outlawed subdivision by protraction. The paper
subdivision, titled “Gift Map 3” (Attachment I), included Butler Street now known as Folsom
Street. To illustrate the map’s actual (never intended) use, the protraction showed 20 lots on the
west side of Folsom (Butler) from “Powhatan” northward to “California Street” which indicated
paper Folsom Street was to run up over and down the cliffs in Bernal Heights Park!

As the area developed, protracted lots were combined or abandoned leaving only 3 lots developed on
the west side of Folsom north of Powhattan up to the end of developed Folsom Street where it turns
into Chapman Street. Many of the individual protracted lots were ever built upon with houses nor
were they ever intended to be, individually they were often judged near worthless. For instance,
years after the assessors map was created, Lots 11 and 12 sold for $4,000 each to the City and Lot 13
(now known as 3516 Folsom, vacant) sold for $4.83. The proposed project, the development of
Folsom, is north of the intersection with Chapman.

X. CEQA Prohibits “Piecemeal” Projects Resulting in Cumulative Effects

SFPD’s Determination circumvents cumulative and compound evidence of requirements for an
environmental review for this project, and presentation of the project (and handling by SFPD) which is
obviously a CEQA prohibited “piecemeal” approach, 14 Cal Code §15303(a), to a project that will shortly
service six steep hillside lots (admittedly, the record shows that other lot owners have indicated they will
develop lots if Folsom Street is constructed) which, after the State’s Subdivision Map Act and the
SFDPW Subdivision Regulations, could not have been created. SFPD has no qualified staff to opine on
the engineering aspects of the project (there are no licensed engineers or even other licensed design
professionals such as architects and land surveyors on staff). Licensure, not a fancy in-house title to
supplement wages, is evidence of qualification under California’s Business & Professions Code.

X1. City Planning Failed to Recognize SFDPW’s Need to Protect City’s Slope

The lots immediately between the project site (Folsom paper Street) and Bernal Heights Boulevard,
which is also directly below the landsliding shown on SFPD’s CatEx (and other) maps, are shown in
relative detail on the “Property Information Map” issued to the public as property information. For
the Gift Map 3 lots combined over the end of Folsom Street, the annotated maps (Attachment J)
show that all the lots above the project site (not the private lots to the east) are under “SFDPW
jurisdiction” and they are noted as having “Slope Protection”.

From a civil/geotechnical engineering, and community standpoint, it is imperative that the project is
subjected to full environmental review (EIR) to properly inform the public below and lateral to the
proposed project concerning the significant potential environmental impacts of the project.

XII. Planning Department Publishes the Map “CatEx Determination Layers”

Furthermore, and demonstrative of their questionable motives which bears repeating, SFPD has
amazingly ignored their own detailed map which they generated and titled “CatEx Determination Layers,
Printed May 17, 2015 [by] San Francisco Planning Department” (Attachment H). City Planning’s own
map shows two “Layers” that are allocated to “Seismic Hazard Zones” and “Slopes Over 20%” with the
project site located on both steepness and hazard layers (the gradient of the site is 40+% which is double
the map’s threshold) and the slope’s earthquake hazard is mapped directly overhead of the project site.
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Incredibly, the SFPD reviewers failed to review their own map which they even made into a poster as
noted on the map (and other maps that show “sensitive environment” were also not reviewed or if they
were in some degree they were not understood). Even if they did not recognize the environmental
hazards associated with excavating below an active landslide or chose to treat the hazards,
without technical support, as being insignificant, City Planning’s CatEx Determination, now
replaced with a Mitigated Negative Declaraton to avoid environmental review is tantamount to
making CEQA a nullity.

XIII. Planning Department’s Initial Study for MND is Grossly Defective

The finding in City Planning’s proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration “The project could not
have a significant effect on the environment” (SFPD 20174, (page ii)” is not based on substantial
evidence and there is substantial evidence to the contrary in the record. And, the statement “In the
independent judgment of the Planning Department, there is no substantial evidence that the project
could have a significant effect on the environment”, signed by someone for Lisa Gibson on 7/11/17,
only means that the Planning Department does not have qualified persons on staff and has not
performed a proper Initial Study.

In the Planning Department’s “Summary of Environmental Effects” and “Evaluation of
Environmental Effects”, the following are false answers in the proposed Mitigated Negative

Declaration:

Impact 1b Conflicts with PG&E and SFDPW regulations’ (IV, V above).

(page 25) Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”

Impact 4e Creates dead end on 40+% substandard width street w/o turn-around (IV above).
(page 35) Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”™.

Impact 5b Vibrations affecting loading of pipeline? (I, III, VI, V above).

(page 44) Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”.

Impact 13a.ii Seismic shaking of concrete street/fdns will affect pipeline (IV, VIL, VIII above)
(page 94) Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”.

Impact 13a.iv  Project is in the vicinity of a landslide area (I, II, VI, VIII, XI, XII above).
(page 94) Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”.

Impact 13¢ Project is in the vicinity of off-site landsliding® (I, II, VI, VIL, VIIL, X1, XII above).
(page 94) Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”.

"True: “The proposed project includes the improvement of a currently unimproved ‘paper’ street
segment of Folsom Street” (MND, page 25).

?Vibrations from excavating into the hillside for foundations for a concrete street on 40+% grade,
loading on pipeline from concrete, and vibrations in service of street from automobile and truck trips will
affect large diameter gas pipeline.

*False: “The project site and vicinity do not include any hills or cut slopes that could cause or be
subject to a landslide.” (MND, page 97).
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Impact 15a
(page 104)

Impact 15b
(page 104)

Impact 15h
(page 104)

Impact 16¢
(page 104)

Impact 18b
(page 112)

Impact 18¢c
(page 112)

Alteration of ground regime around large gas pipeline (I, II, IIL, IV, VII above).
Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact™.

Concrete structure will block leak/corrosion detection (I, III, IV, V, VI, VII above).
Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact™.

Conceal detection of corrosion/leaks may result in fires (I, III, IV, V, VI, VII above).
Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact™.

Conceal detection of corrosion/leaks may result in waste (I, III, IV, V, VI, VII above)..
Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact™.

Impacts 1b=>16¢ have cumulative potential significant impacts on the environment.
Mandatory: Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”.

Impacts 1b=16¢ have cumulative potential significant impacts on the environment.
Mandatory: Box should have been checked for “Potentially Significant Impact”.

XIV. Summary

In my professional opinion, earned by over 50 years involvement in geotechnical (soil and foundation)
engineering in San Francisco, if the subject project is implemented without a proper and complete
environmental review, which only an independent EIR under CEQA can provide, there is a potential for
significant environmental impact to result from the project which is cumulative.

The potential exists not only during construction of house foundations which City Planning has taken
the liberty to emphasize while ignoring the street construction phase of the project, but the cumulative
impacts of constructing the street and the impacts of the street in service due over a near surface large
diameter natural gas pipeline as well as the contribution of additional development of more buildings
and use of a concrete structure and its foundations over the pipeline facilitated by the project which in
turn is will be block inspections of leaks, weld fatigue, corrosion, and inspection and replacement of
anodes for the cathodic protection, and is also likely to impair lateral and subjacent support in the
landslide area in and above where the project is situated.

XV. Conclusion

My credentials include an earned doctorate and other degrees as well as a post-doctoral certificate

in earthquake engineering from the University of California, Berkeley. As a public service, I have
provided this report as assistance to the Bernal Heights neighborhood without fees or any other
compensation. I will be present at the appeal hearing to answer any questions from Board Members.
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SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

2015

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Adopted by Department of Public Works Order No. 183447

Approved March 24, 2
/ly Z

Fuad Sw‘;/i'ss, ty, Engineer

Bruce Storrs, City and County Surveyor
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C.

STREET GUIDELINES
1. Alignment

All streets shall, as far as practicable, align with existing streets. The Subdivider shall

justify any deviations based on written environmental and design objectives.

2. Intersecting Streets

Intersecting streets shall meet at right angles or as nearly so as practicable.

3. Naming

Streets of a proposed subdivision which are in alignment with existing streets shall
bear the names of'the existing streets. The Department of Public Works shall approve

names for all new streets.

4. Street Grades

DPW shall not approve street grades in excess of 17% except as an exception and
under unusual conditions.

Streets having grades in excess of 14% shall require separate consultation with the
Fire Department prior to use for fire access purposes.

No gutter grade shall be less than 0.5%. The Subdivider shall provide concrete on any
pavement grade less than 1.0%.

The Subdivider shall connect all changes in street grades, the algebraic sum of which
exceeds 1.5%, with vertical curves of DPW-approved length sufficient to provide safe
stopping sight distances and good riding quality. All changes in street grades shall
have an absolute value of the algebraic difference in grades which does not exceed

fifteen percent (15%), regardless of any vertical curves.
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D.

E.

The Director with the consent ofthe SFFD may approve ofany design modification to

this standard on a case-by-case basis.

5. Surface Drainage

a.  Subdivider shall grade streets to provide a continuous downhill path.

b. Atlowend cul-de-sacs and sumps, in addition to sewer drainage facilities, Subdivider shall
provide surface drainage channels in dedicated easements as relief of overflow to prevent
flooding of adjoining property.

c.  Subdivider shall design street and drainage channel cross-sections to provide a transport
channel for overland or surface flow in excess of the 5-years storm capacity of the sewer
system. The channel capacity shall be the difference between the sewer capacity and the
quantity of runoff generated by a 100-year storm as defined by the NOAA National
Weather Service or by City-furnished data, applied over the tributary area involved.

d. Subdivider shall round street curb intersections by a curve generally having a radius
equivalent to the width ofthe sidewalk and the design shall be in accordance with the Better
Streets Plan. While allowing vehicle movements for emergency vehicles, the Subdivider

shall use the smallest possible radius.

PRIVATE STREETS

Private streets shall have a minimum right-of-way width of 40 feet for through streets.
Dead-end private streets shall have a minimum right-of~way width of 60 feet. The
Subdivider shall consult with the Fire Department and Department of Building Inspection

for all designs that might result in less than the minimum width.

BLOCKS
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Pipeline Location is Not Exact
Call 811 before you dig

PG&E Pipeline Information
Facilities to be operated by PG&E personnel only
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Subject: Fw: Fwd: Development on Upper Folsom Street Follow-Up Request
From: barbara underberg <bjunderberg@yahoo.com>

Date: Sun, 10 Sep 2017 18:23:03 +0000 (UTC)

To: "L. B. Karp" <Ibk@lbkarp.com>

————— Forwarded Message -----

From: Herb Felsenfeld <herbfelsenfeld@gmail.com>

To: Deborah Gerson <dgerson646@gmail.com>; "bjunderberg@yahoo.com" <bjunderberg@yahoo.com>
Cc: Gail Newman <g-newman@comcast.net>

Sent: Saturday, September 9, 2017 5:31 PM

Subject: Fwd: Development on Upper Folsom Street Follow-Up Request

Barbara - | believe this is the e-mail you wanted.
Deborah - Thank You!!
Herb

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Deborah Gerson <dgerson646@gmail.com>

Date: Sat, Sep 9, 2017 at 5:06 PM

Subject: Fwd: Development on Upper Folsom Street Follow-Up Request
To: Herb Felsenfeld <herbfelsenfeld@gmail.com>

Here's the message from Austin Sharp that you wanted.

The date is 5/28/2014

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Sharp, Austin <AWSd@pge.com>

Date: Wed, May 28, 2014 at 4:57 PM

Subject: RE: Development on Upper Folsom Street Follow-Up Request

To: Herbert Felsenfeld <herbfelsenfeld@gmail.com>

Cc: Deborah Gerson <dgerson646@gmail.com>, "Fabien Lannoye (fabien@bluorange.com)”
<fabien@bluorange.com>

Hi Deborah, Herb, and Fabien,

Please see below for the response to the questions that Deborah submitted to me. Herb, | will have the
additional questions sometime next week. | will also be attending your design review board meeting
tonight, so if you have any PG&E related questions | will be available to answer them. Look forward to
seeing you there.

Background: Lot 13 and Lot 14, Block 5626; 3516 Folsom St.; 3526 Folsom St. Concerned
neighbors require explicit information about Pipeline 109. Thus we are sending the following
request for information to the developer and to you as a representative of PG&E. As the
owner of the above listed lots, in the vicinity of Pipeline #109 in Bernal Heights, we,
concerned neighbors, are asking you to provide the following information:

QUESTION(S) 1: Where exactly is pipeline 1097?; identify the longituce and latitude coordinates.
RESPONSE(S) 1: Please see attachment “L709_Folsom_Street.pdf’ for the location of Line 109 near
3516 and 3526 Folsom Street, San Francisco. PG&E does not provide latitude and longitude of natural
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gas pipelines to outside parties (other than its regulators) for security reasons. To have PG&E identify
the location of the gas lines in your street, please call USA, the Underground Service Alert, at 811.

QUESTION(S) 2: How deeply is #109 buried?

RESPONSE(S) 2: Gas transmission pipelines are typically installed with 36 to 48 inches of cover.
However, the depth may vary as cover over the lines may increase or decrease over time due to land
leveling and construction. Without digging and exposing the line, it is not possible to determine the exact

depth.

QUESTION(S) 3: What is Pipeline #109 composed of?

RESPONSE(S) 3: Line 109 is a steel pipeline. In your neighborhood, this pipeline has a maximum
allowable operating pressure (MAOP) of 150 pounds per square inch gage (psig), which is 19.8% of the
pipe's specified minimum yield strength (SMYS). This provides a considerable margin of safety, since it
would take a pressure of at least 750 psig to cause the steel in the pipe to begin to deform.

QUESTION(S) 4: How old is Pipeline #1097
RESPONSE(S) 4: Line 109 in this area was installed in 1981 and was strength tested at the time of

installation.

QUESTION(S) 5: How big in diameter is Pipeline #1097 What is the composition of the pipeline?
RESPONSE(S) 5: Line 109 in your vicinity is a 26-inch diameter steel pipeline.

QUESTION(S) 6: How/with what are the pipe seams welded?
RESPONSE(S) 6: Line 109 near 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street is constructed of API 5L-Grade B steel
pipe, and has a double submerged arc weld along the longitudinal seam.

QUESTION(S) 7: How much gas runs through Pipeline #1097

RESPONSE(S) 7: Line 109 has a variable flow rate that is dependent on system operations and San
Francisco area gas customer consumption. As points of reference, however, Line 109 observed flow
rates of 1.55 — 2.375 miillion standard cubic feet per hour (MMSCFH) through the flow meter at Sullivan
Avenue in Daly City on May 27, 2014.

QUESTION(S) 8: When were the last 3 inspections? Would you produce the documentation for these
inspections.

RESPONSE(S) 8: PG&E has a comprehensive inspection and monitoring program to ensure the safety
of its natural gas transmission pipeline system. PG&E regularly conducts patrols, leak surveys, and
cathodic protection (corrosion protection) system inspections for its natural gas pipelines. Any issues
identified as a threat to public safety are addressed immediately. PG&E also performs integrity
assessments of certain gas transmission pipelines in urban and suburban areas.

Patrols: PG&E patrols its gas transmission pipelines at least quarterly to look for indications of missing
pipeline markers, construction activity and other factors that may threaten the pipeline. Line 109 through
the neighborhood was last patrolled in May 2014 and everything was found to be normal.

Leak Surveys: PG&E conducts leak surveys at least annually of its natural gas transmission pipelines.
Leak surveys are generally conducted by a leak surveyor walking above the pipeline with leak detection
instruments. Line 109 was last leak surveyed in April 2014 and no leaks were found.

Cathodic Protection System Inspections: PG&E utilizes an active cathodic protection (CP) system on
its gas transmission and steel distribution pipelines to protect them against corrosion. PG&E inspects its
CP systems every two months to ensure they are operating correctly. The CP systems on Line 109 in
your area were last inspected in May 2014 and were found to be operating correctly.

Integrity Assessments: There are three federally-approved methods to complete a transmission
pipeline integrity management baseline assessment: In-Line Inspections (ILI), External Corrosion Direct
Assessment (ECDA) and Pressure Testing. An In-Line Inspection involves a tool (commonly known as a
"pig") being inserted into the pipeline to identify any areas of concern such as potential metal loss
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(corrosion) or gecmetric abnormalities (dents) in the pipeline. An ECDA involves an indirect, above-
ground electrical survey to detect coating defects and the level of cathodic protection. Excavations are
performed to do a direct examination of the pipe in areas of concern as required by federal regulations.
Pressure testing is a strength test normally conducted using water, which is also referred to as a
hydrostatic test.

PG&E performed an ECDA on Line 109 in this area in 2009 and no issues were found. PG&E plans to
perform the next ECDA on L-109 in this area in 2015. PG&E also performed an ICDA (Internal
Corrosion Direct Assessment) on L-109 near 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street in 2012, and no issues were

found.

Unfortunately, PG&E cannot provide the documentation from these inspections because they contain
confidential information that PG&E only provides to its regulators.

QUESTION(S) 9: Is this pipeline equivalent in type to the exploded pipeline in San Bruno?
RESPONSE(S) 9: Line 109 near 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street is not equivalent to the pipe in San
Bruno that failed. The pipeline in San Bruno that failed was PG&E natural gas transmission pipeline
L-132, which had a diameter of 30 inches, was installed in 1956, and had an MAOP of 400 psig. As
described in the responses above, L-109 in your area is a 26-inch diameter pipeline, was installed in
1981, and operates at an MAOP of 150 psig.

Thanks,

Austin

Austin Sharp | Expert Customer Impact Specialist
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Phone: 650.598.7321

Cell: 650.730.4168

Email: awsd@pge.com

From: Herbert Felsenfeld [mailto: herbfelsenfeld@gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2014 6:00 PM

To: Sharp, Austin

Cc: Deborah Gerson

Subject: Re: Development on Upper Folsom Street Follow-Up Request

I look forward to hearing from you, Austin by COB 05/28 with answers to Dr. Deborah
Gerson's questions, and, | similarly look forward to hearing from with answers to my
additional questions by COB 06/04.

Thank you kindly for your attention to our requests, as well for your timely and informative
reply.

Sincerely,
Herb

On Thu, May 22, 2014 at 4:37 PM, Sharp, Austin <AWSd@pge.com> wrote:
Hi Herb,

| expect the responses for the questions sent over by Deborah mid next week, and then the additional
responses from your questions in the letter most likely the week after. Please let me know if you have
any questions. Thanks,
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Austin

Austin Sharp | Expert Customer Impact Specialist
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Phone: 650.598.7321

Cell: 650.730.4168

Email: awsd@pge.com

From: Herbert Felsenfeld [mailto: herbfelsenfeld@gmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, May 17, 2014 3:26 PM

To: Sharp, Austin

Subject: Development on Upper Folsom Street Follow-Up Request

May 17, 2014

Thank you for talking with me on Friday, May 16, 2014, Mr. Sharp. Attached is a copy of a
letter that will also be sent by US Mail. Hard copies will also be sent to Mr. Nick Bruno and
Mr. Nick Stavropoulos.

Thank you for your response to the questions within one weeks time.

Yours truly,
Herb Felsenfeld

PG&E is committed to protecting our customers' privacy.
To learn more, please visit http://www.pge.com/about/company/privacy/customer/

PG&E is committed to protecting our customers' privacy.
To learn more, please visit http://www.pge.com/about/company/privacy/customer/

| | Content-Type: application/pdf
IL109 Folsom_ Street.pdf| o oo YPe - 9PP 0
1 - | Content-Encoding: base64
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FINDINGS

Site Description

As shown on the Boring Location Map, Plate 1, the project site is located northwest of the
intersection of Folsom and Chapman Streets in San Francisco, California. The topography in the
vicinity of the site slopes downward toward the south at an average inclination of about 3-Y5:1
(horizontal:vertical). At the time of our investigation, the subject site was undeveloped.

Geologic Conditions

The site is within the Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province, which includes the San Francisco Bay
and the northwest-trending mountains that parallel the coast of California. Tectonic forces
resulting in extensive folding and faulting of the area formed these features. The oldest rocks in
the area include sedimentary, volcanic, and metamorphic rocks of the Franciscan Complex. This
unit is Jurassic to Cretaceous in age and forms the basement rocks in the region.

Locally, the site is in the San Francisco South Quadrangle (1993). A published geologic map of
the area (Bonilla, 1998) shows the area southwest of the site is underlain by colluvial deposits
(slope debris and ravine fill) consisting of stony silty to sandy clay and the area northeast of the
site is underlain by chert bedrock.

Earth Materials

Our borings at the subject site encountered about 3 to 4 feet of soil overlying chert bedrock.
Boring 1 encountered about 4 feet of very stiff, lean clay with varying amounts of sand overlying
the chert bedrock. Boring 2 penetrated about 2 feet of very stiff; silty clayey sand overlying
hard, sandy lean clay that was underlain at a depth of about 3 feet by chert bedrock. Detailed
descriptions of the materials encountered as well as test results are shown on the Boring Logs,
Plates 2 and 3.

Groundwater

Free groundwater was not encountered in our borings to the maximum depth explored of 5 feet.
It is our opinion that the free groundwater table will be below the planned site excavations. We
anticipate that the depth to the free water table will vary with time and that zones of seepage may
be encountered near the ground surface following rain or irrigation upslope of the subject site.
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Earthquake Shaking

Earthquake shaking results from the sudden release of seismic energy during displacement along
a fault. During an earthquake, the intensity of ground shaking at a particular location will
depend on a number of factors including the earthquake magnitude, the distance to the zone of
energy release, and local geologic conditions. We expect that the site will be exposed to strong
earthquake shaking during the life of the improvements. The recommendations contained in the
applicable Building Code should be followed for reducing potential damage to the improvements
from earthquake shaking.

Liquefaction

Liquefaction results in a loss of shear strength and potential volume reduction in saturated
granular soils below the groundwater level from earthquake shaking. The occurrence of this
phenomenon is dependent on many factors, including the intensity and duration of ground
shaking, soil density and particle size distribution, and position of the groundwater table (Seed
and Idriss, 1982). The site does not lie within a liquefaction potential zone as mapped by the
California Division of Mines and Geology for the City and County of San Francisco (CDMG,
2000). In addition, the earth materials encountered on our borings have a low potential for
liquefaction. Therefore, it is our opinion that there is a low potential for damage to the planned
improvements from liquefaction.

Lateral Spreading

Jateral spreading or lurching is generally caused by liquefaction of marginally stable soils
underlying gentle slopes. In these cases, the surficial soils move toward an unsupported face,
such as an incised channel, river, or body of water. Because the site has a low potential for
liquefaction, we judge that there is a low risk for damage of the improvements from seismically-
induced lateral spreading.

Densification

Densification can occur in clean, loose granular soils during earthquake shaking, resulting in
seismic settlement and differential compaction. [t is our opinion that earth materials subject to
seismic densification do not exist beneath the site in sufficient thickness to adversely impact the
planned improvements,
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Excavafions

Bedrock was encountered in our borings at a depth of about 3 to 4 feet below the ground surface.
We anticipate that excavations in the upper portions of bedrock at the site can be conducted with
conventional equipment, although localized ripping may be required. Excavations extending
deeper into the bedrock may require extra effort, such as heavy ripping, hoe-rams, or jack-
hammering. We anticipate that the bedrock will become harder and more massive with
increasing depth.

Overexecavation

Loose, porous soils and topsoil, if encountered, should be overexcavated in areas designated for
placement of future engineered fill or support of improvements. Difficulty in achieving the
recommended minimum degree of compaction described below should be used as a field
criterion by the geotechnical engineer to identify areas of weak soils that should be removed and
replaced as engineered fill. The depth and extent of excavation should be approved in the field
by the geotechnical engineer prior to placement of fill or improvements.

Subgrade Preparation

Exposed soils designated to receive engineered fill should be cut to form a level bench, scarified
to a minimum depth of 6 inches, brought to at least optimum moisture content, and compacted to
at least 90 percent relative compaction, in accordance with ASTM test designation D 1557.

Material for Fill

It is anticipated that the on-site soil will be suitable for reuse as fill provided that lumps greater
than 6 inches in largest dimension and perishable materials are removed, and that the fill
materials are approved by the geotechnical engineer prior to use.

Fill materials brought onto the site should be free of vegetative mater and deleterious debris, and
should be primarily granular. The geotechnical engineer should approve fill material prior to
trucking it to the site.

Compaction of Fill
Fill should be placed in level lifts not exceeding 8 inches in loose thickness. Each lift should be

brought to at least the optimum moisture content and compacted to at least 90 percent relative
compaction, in accordance with ASTM test designation D 1557.
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Foundations

General

The thickness of soil blanketing the site and the depth to bedrock can vary across the site.
Design criteria are provided for foundations in soil and rock. Soil design criteria may be
assumed within 4 feet of the current ground surface and rock design criteria may be assumed
more than 4 feet below the current ground surface. However, if during construction, soil is
observed more than 4 feet below the ground surface at foundation levels, the foundations will
need to be deepened to bear in rock, or the foundations will need to be redesigned using the soil
values,

It is our opinjon that the planned improvements may be supported on a conventional spread
footing foundation bearing in competent earth materials. If the spread footings would cover a
substantial portion of the building area, a mat foundation may be used as an alternative to reduce
forming and steel bending costs. The Structural Engineer may also choose to use drilled piers to
support improvements, or for shoring and underpinning, if required. Design criteria for each
foundation type are presented below.

Spread Footings

Spread footings should extend at least 24 inches below lowest adjacent exterior grade, or 18
inches below lowest adjacent interior grade, whichever is lower. If soft or unstable soil areas are
encountered at the bottom of the footings, Jocalized deepening of the footing excavation will be
necessary, Footing depths may be reduced if competent bedrock is exposed in footing
excavations. Footings should be stepped to produce level tops and bottoms and should be
deepened as necessary to provide at least 7 feet of horizontal clearance between the portions of
footings designed to impose passive pressures and the face of the nearest slope or retaining wall.

Spread footings bottomed in soil can be designed to impose dead plus code live load bearing
pressures and total design load bearing pressures of 2,000 and 3,000 psf, respectively. If
foundations are bottomed in bedrock, the footings may be designed for maximum allowable rock
contact pressures of 3,500 pounds per square foot (psf) for dead plus sustained live loads, and
5,000 psf for total loads, including wind or seismic forces.
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Mat Foundation

A mat foundation may be used to support the planned improvements. The mat can be designed
for an average allowable bearing pressure in soil over the entire mat of 2,000 psf for combined
dead plus sustained live loads, and 3,000 psf for total loads including wind or seismic forces.

The weight of the mat extending below current site grade may be neglected in computing bearing
loads. Localized increases in bearing pressures of up to 4,000 psf may be utilized. If the mat is
bottomed in bedrock, the mat may be designed for maximum allowable rock contact pressures of
3,500 pounds per square foot (psf) for dead plus sustained live loads, and 5,000 psf for total
loads, including wind or seismic forces, with localized increases up to 8,000 psf. For elastic
design, a modulus of subgrade reaction for soil of 50 kips per cubic foot and for rock of 200 kips
per cubic foot may be used.

Resistance to lateral pressures can be obtained from passive earth pressures against the face of
the mat and soil friction along the base of the mat foundation. We recommend that an allowable
passive equivalent fluid pressure in soil of 250 pef and a friction factor of 0.3 times the net
vertical dead load be used for design. In bedrock, a uniform pressure of 3000 psf and a friction
factor of 0.4 times the net vertical dead load may be used for design to resist lateral forces and
sliding. Passive pressures should be disregarded in areas with less than 7 feet of horizontal soil
confinement and for the uppermost 1-foot of foundation depth unless confined by concrete slabs
or pavements.

Retaining Walls

The thickness of soil blanketing the site and the depth to bedrock can vary across the site.
Design criteria are provided for retaining walls in soil and rock. Soil design criteria may be
assumed within 4 feet of the current ground surface and rock design criteria may be assumed
more than 4 feet below the current ground surface. However, if more than 2 feet of soil than
what was anticipated from the borings is being retaining by subsurface walls, the portions of
walls supporting the additional soil will need to be designed using the lateral earth pressures for
soil conditions.

Retaining walls should be fully backdrained. The backdrains should consist of at least a 3-inch-
diameter, rigid perforated pipe, or equivalent such as a “high profile drain”, surrounded by a
drainage blanket. The pipe should be sloped to drain by gravity to appropriate outlets.
Accessible subdrain cleanouts should be provided and maintained on a routine basis. The
drainage blanket should consist of clean, free-draining crushed rock or gravel, wrapped in a filter
fabric such as Mirafi 140N. The aggregate drainage blanket should be at least 1 foot in width
and extend to within 1 foot of the surface. The uppermost 1-foot should be backfilled with
compacted native soil to exclude surface water. Alternatively, the drainage blanket could consist
of Caltrans Class 2 "Permeable Material" or a prefabricated drainage structure such as Mirafi
Miradrai. The backdrain should extend down at least 8 inches below lowest adjacent grade.
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Rigid retaining walls constrained against such movement could be subjected to "at-rest" lateral
earth pressures equivalent to those exerted by the fluid pressures listed above plus a uniform load
of 6eH pounds per square foot in soil and of 4eH pounds per square foot in rock, where H is the
height of the backfill above footing level. Where an imaginary 1:1 (H:V) plane projected
downward from the outermost edge of a surcharge load intersects a lower retaining wall, that
portion of the constrained wall below the intersection should be designed for an additional
horizontal thrust from a uniform pressure equivalent to one-half the maximum anticipated
surcharge pressure in soil and one-third the maximum anticipated surcharge pressure in rock. In
some cases, this value yields a conservative estimate of the actual lateral pressure imposed. We
should be contacted if a more precise estimate of lateral loading on the retaining wall from
surcharge pressures is desired.

A seismic pressure increment equivalent to a rectangular pressure distribution of SH in psf may
be used, where H is the height of the soil retained in feet.

Wall backfill should consist of soil that is spread in level lifts not exceeding 8 inches in
thickness. Each lift should be brought to at least optimum moisture content and compacted to
not less than 90 percent relative compaction, per ASTM test designation D 1557. Retaining
walls may yield slightly during backfilling. Therefore, walls should be properly braced during
the backfilling operations.

Where migration of moisture through retaining walls would be detrimental or undesirable,
retaining walls should be waterproofed as specified by the project architect or structural
engineer.

Retaining walls should be supported on footings designed in accordance with the
recommendations presented above. A minimum factor of safety of 1.5 against overturning and
sliding should be used in the design of retaining walls.

Slab-on-Grade Floors

The subgrade soil in slab and flatwork areas should be proof rolled to provide a firm, non-
yielding surface. If moisture penetration through the slab would be objectionable, slabs should
be underlain by a capillary moisture break consisting of at least 4 inches of clean, free-draining
crushed rock or gravel graded such that 100 percent will pass the 1-inch sieve and none will pass
the No. 4 sieve. Further protection against slab moisture penetration can be provided by means
of a moisture vapor barrier membrane, placed between the drain rock and the slab. The
membrane may be covered with 2 inches of damp, clean sand to protect it during construction.
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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exéclusive use of Bluorange Designs and their consultants
for the proposed project described in this report.

Our services consist of professional opinions and conclusions developed in accordance with
generally accepted geotechnical engineering principles and practices. We provide no other
warranty, either expressed or implied. Our conclusions and recommendations are based on the
information provided us regarding the piroposed construction, the results of our field exploration
and laboratory testing programs, and professional judgment. Verification of our conclusions and
recommendations is subject to our review of the project plans and specifications, and our
observation of construction.

L

The test boring logs represent subsurface conditions at the locations and on the date indicated. It
is not warranted that they are representative of such conditions elsewhere or at other times. Site
conditions and cultural features described in the text of this report are those existing at the time
of our field exploration, conducted on June 28, 2013, and may not necessarily be the same or
comparable at other times.

The locations of the test borings were established in the field by reference to existing features
and should be considered approximate only.

The scope of our services did not include an environmental assessment or an investigation of the
presence or absence of hazardous, toxic; or corrosive materials in the soil, surface water,
groundwater or air, on or below, or around the site, nor did it include an evaluation or
investigation of the presence or absence of wetlands.
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decomposition

FRESH - Unatfected by weathering agents, no appreciable thange with depth

!
! Data: JUL 2013

. . Job No:  13-4080 I ENGINEERING GEOLOGY PLATE
Barth Mechanics apor | ROCK TERMS
Consulting Engineers i
i Drwwn. LPDD t 351 6 & 3526 FO‘Som Street

San Francisco, California
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APPENDIX C

Field Exploration

Our field exploration consisted of a geologic reconnaissance and subsurface exploration by
means of two test borings logged by our Engineer on June 28, 2013. The test borings were
drilled with a hand carried, portable drill rig utilizing continuous flight, 4-inch-diameter augers.
The borings were drilled at the approximate locations shown on Plate 1.

The logs of the test borings are displayed on Plates 2 and 3. Representative undisturbed samples
of the earth materials were obtained from the test borings at selected depth intervals with a 1.4-
inch inside diameter, split-barrel Standard Penetration Test (SPT) sampler, a 2-inch inside
diameter, split-barre! sampler, and a 2.5-inch inside diameter, modified California sampler.

Penetration resistance blow counts were obtained by dropping a 70-pound hammer through a 30-
inch free fall. The sampler was driven 24 inches or less and the number of blows was recorded
for each 6 inches of penetration. The blows per foot recorded on the Boring Logs represent the
accumulated number of blows that were required to drive the sampler the last 12 inches or
fraction thereof.

The soil classifications are shown on the Boring Logs and referenced on Plate 4. Bedrock is
described in accordance with the engineering geology rock terms presented on Plate 5.

Laboratory Testing

Natural water contents and percentages of gravel, sand, and fines were determined on selected
soil samples recovered from the test borings. The data are recorded at the appropriate sample
depths on the Boring Logs.




EARTH MECHANICS CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Geotechnical Engineering 360 Grand Avenue = Suite 262

Oakland, CA 94610
. Phone (510 839-0765
November 29, 2016 Fax (510) 839-0716

Project Number: 13-4060

Mr. James Fogarty
Bluorange Designs

241 Amber Drive

San Francisco, CA 94131

Subject: Geotechnical Report Update
Proposed Residence at
3516 & 3526 Folsom Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Fogarty:
This letter presents an update of my geotechnical investigation report for the proposed
residence at 3516 and 3526 Folsom Street in San Francisco, California. H. Allen Gruen,

Geotechnical Engineer performed a geotechnical investigation for the project and
presented results in the report dated August 3, 2013.

Proposed Project

It is my understanding that the project will consist of the design and construction of a new
residence on an undeveloped Iot. No other project details are known at this time.

Report Update

It is my opinion that, the findings, conclusions, and recommendations presenied in our
geotechnical investigation report dated August 3, 2013, are still valid and applicable for
the proposed development.




H. ALLEN GRUEN

Geotechnical Engineer

January 24, 2017

Project Number: 13-4060c

Bluorange Designs
241 Amber Drive
San Francisco, CA 94131

Subject: Geotechnical Responses to Project Review Letter

3516 and 3526 Folsom Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen;

This letter presents my geotechnical responses to the project review letter by Storesund
Consulting, dated December 1, 2016, for the proposed residences at 3516 and 3526
Folsom Street in San Francisco, California. H. Allen Gruen, Geotechnical Engincor
performed a geotechnical investigation for the project and presented results in the report
dated August 3, 2013.

The reviewer notes that geotechnical borings do not extend to the praposed depth
of excavations (about 6 feet deep). Our borings encountered chert bedrock at
depths about 2 to 4 feet. Practical drilling refusal was encountercd at the
maximum depth explored of 5 feet. We anticipate that bedrock will extend for a
significant depth below the subject site.

Estimating induced ground vibrations caused by rock excavations causing
potential degradation of the transmission line integrity was beyond our scope of
work for the residential development.

Determining negative impagcts ol construction traffic to the transmission line
integrity was beyond our scope of work for the residential development.

The construction operations for the subject residential development adjacent to the
transmission pipeline are not expected to have a significant detrimental impact to
the transmission pipeline.

360 Grand Avenue, # 262
Oakiand, CA 94610

Phone (510) 830-0765
H.Allen.Gruen@gmail.com




H. ALLEN GRUEN

Geotechnical Engineer 360 Grand Avenue, # 262
Oakland, CA 94610

Phone (510) 839-0765
April 14, 2017 H.Allen.Gruen@gmail.com
Project Number: 13-4060d

Bluorange Designs
241 Amber Drive
San Francisco, CA 94131

Subject: Geotechnical Consultation
3516 and 3526 Folsom Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter presents my geotechnical consultation for the proposed residences at 3516 and
3526 Folsom Street in San Francisco, California. H. Allen Gruen, Geotechnical Engineer
performed a geotechnical investigation for the project and presented results in the report
dated August 3, 2013.

e The house foundations will require about 298 cubic yards of excavation for 3516
Folsom and 253 cubic yards for 3526 Folsom. I would estimate about 50 cubic
yards of top soil, with the rest being chert. The deepest excavation (15°-0”
maximum at rear of proposed foundation) will happen in chert.

o The chert bedrock at the subject site is firm and friable (with the definitions
provided on Plate 5 of the geotechnical report.)

I appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you on this project. If you have
any questions, please call me at (510) 839-0765.

Sincerely,
W} W « ﬁ\// \/

H. Allen Gruen, C.E., G.E.
Geotechnical Engineer




REPORT

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION
Planned Street and Utility Improvements At
3516 and 3526 Folsom Street

San Francisco, California

Prepared for:

Mr. Fabien Lannoye
241 Amber Drive
San Francisco, CA 94131

Prepared by:

H. Allen Gruen
Geotechnical Engineer
360 Grand Avenue, # 262
QOakland, California 94610
(510) 839-0765

Project Number: 17-4702

H. Allen Gruen, C.E., G.E.
Registered Geotechnical Engineer No. 2147

July 6, 2017
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FINDINGS

Site Descrintion

As shown on the Boring Location Map, Plate 1, the project site is located north of the
intersection of Folsom and Chapman Streets in San Francisco, California. The topography in the
vicinity of the site slopes downward toward the south at an average inclination of about 3-%:1
(horizontal:vertical). At the time of my investigation, the subject site was undeveloped.

Geologic Conditions

The siie is within the Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province, which includes the San Francisco Bay
and the northwest-trending mountains that parallel the coast of California. Tectonic forces
resulting in extensrve folding and faulting of the area formed these features. The oldest rocks in
the area include sedlmentary volcanic, and metamorphic rocks of the Franciscan Complex. This
unit is Jurassic to Cretaceous in age and forms the basement rocks in the region.

Locally, the site is in the San Francisco South Quadrangle (1993). A published geologic map of
the area (Bonilla, 1998) shows the area southwesi of the site is underdain by colhuvial deposiis
(silope debris and ravine fill) consisting of stony sﬂty to sandy clay and the area northeast of the
site is underlain by chert bedrock.

Earth Matena]s

My boring at the subject site encoumntered sandy lean clay wiih gravel from the groand sarface to
practical refosal at a depth of 6-% feet. The clay was firm near the grovmd surface snd became
stiff to hard with increasing depth. Detailed descriptions of the materials encountered as well as
test resulis are shown on the Boring Log, Plate 2.

Groundwater

Free groundwater was not encountered in my boring to the maximumn depth explored of 6-% feet.
It is my opinion that the free groundwater table will be below the planned sife excavations. 1
anticipate that the depth to the free water table will vary with time and that zones of seepage may
be encountered near the ground surface following rain or irrigation upslope of the subject site.
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Liguefaction

Liquefaction resulis in a loss of shear strength and potential volume reduction in saturated
granular soils below the groundwater level from earthquake shaking. The occurrence of this
phenomenon is dependent on many factors, including the intensity and duration of ground
shaking, soil density and particle size distribution, and position of the groundwater table (Seed
and Idriss, 1982). The site does not lie within a liquefaction potential zone as mapped by the
California Division of Mines and Geology for the City and County of San Francisco (CDMG,
2000). In addition, the earth materials encountered in my boring have a low potential for
liquefaction. Therefore, it is my opinion that there is a low potential for damage to the planned
improvements from liquefaction.

Lateral Spreading

Lateral spreading or lurching is generally caused by liquefaction of marginally stable soils
underlying gentle slopes. In these cases, the surficial soils move toward am unsupported face,
such as an incised channel, river, or body of water. Because the site has a low potential for
liquefaction, 1 judge that there is a low risk for damage of the improvements from seismically-
induced lateral spreading.

Densification

Densification can occur in clean, loose granular soils during earthquake shaking, resulting in
seismic settlement and differential compaction. It is my opinion that earth materials subject to
seismic densification do not exist beneath the site in sufficient thickness to adversely impact the
plamned improvements.

Landsliding

The site is mapped within an area of potential landslide hazard by URS/John A. Blume &
Associates (1974). Qualifying projects may be subject to the Slope Protection Act (San
Francisco Building Code 106A.4.1.4). The San Francisco Building Code (106A.4.1.4.3) states
construction work that is subject to these requirements includes the construction of new
buildings or structures having over 1000 square feet of new projected roof area and horizontal or
vertical additions having over 1000 square feet of new projected roof area. In addition, these
requirements apply to the following activity or activities, if, in the opinion of the Director, the
proposed work may have a substantial impact on the slope stability of any property: shoring,
underpinning, excavation or retaining wall work; grading, including excavation or fill, of over 50
cubic yards of earth materials; or any other construction activity.
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Execgvations

Bedrock was encountered in boring drilied adjacent to the subject siie at depths of about 3 w0 4
feet below the ground surface. 1 anticipate that excavations in the upper portions of bedrock at
the site can be conducted with conventional equipment, although localized ripping may be
required. Excavations extending deeper into the bedrock may require extra effort, such as heavy
ripping, hoe-rams, or jack-hamimering. [ anticipate that the bedrock will become harder and
more massive with increasing depth.

Overexcavation

Loose, porous soils and topsoil, if encountered, should be overexcavated in areas designated for
placement of future engineered fill or support of improvements. Difficulty in achieving the
recommended minimum degree of conipaction described below should be used as a field
criterion by the geotechnical engineer to identify areas of weak soils that should be removed and
replaced as engineered fill. The depth and extent of excavation should be approved in the field
by the geotechnical engineer prior to placement of fill or improvements.

Subgrade Preparation

Exposed soils designated to receive engineered fill should be cut to form a level bench, scarified
to a minimum depth of 6 inches, brought to at least optimum moisture content, and compacted to
at least 90 percent relative compaction, in accordance with ASTM test designation D 1557.

Material for Fill

It is anticipated that the on-site soil will be suitable for reuse as fill provided that lumps greater
than 6 inches in largest dimension and perishable materials are removed, and that the fill
materials ave approved by the geofechmical engineer prior o use.

Fill materials brought onto the site should be free of vegetative mater and deleterious debris, amd
should be primarily granular. The geotechnical engineer should approve fill material prior to
trucking it to the site.

Compaction of Fill
Fill should be placed in level lifts not exceeding 8 inches in loose thickness. Each lift should be

brought to at least the optimurn moistire content and compacted to at least 20 percent relative
compaction, in accordance with ASTM test designation D 1557.
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Foundations
General

The thickness of soil blanketing the site and the depth to bedrock can vary across the site.
Design criteria are provided for foundations in soil and rock. Soil design criteria may be
assumed within 4 feet of the current ground surface and rock design criteria may be assumed
more than 4 feet below the current ground surface. However, if during construction, soil is
observed more than 4 feet below the ground surface at foundation levels, the foundations will
need to be deepened to bear in rock, or the foundations will need to be redesigned using the soil
values.

It is my opinion that the planmed improvements may be supported on a conventional spread
footing foundation bearing in competent earth materials. If the spread footings would cover a
substantial portion of the building area, a mat foundation may be used as an alternative to reduce
forming and steel bending costs. The Structural Engineer may also choose to use drilled piers to
support improvements, or for shoring and underpinning, if required. Design criteria for each
foundation type are presented below.

Spread Fuoﬁngs

Spread footings should extend at least 24 inches below lowest adjacent exterior grade, or 18
inches below lowest adjacent interior grade, whichever is lower. If soft or vnstable soil areas are
encountered at the bottom of the footings, localized deepening of the footing excavation will be
necessary. Footing depths may be reduced if competent bedrock is exposed in footing
excavations. Footings should be stepped to produce level tops and bottoms and should be
deepened as necessary {o provide at least 7 feet of horizontal clearamoe between the portions of
footings designed to impose passive pressures and the face of the nearest slope or retaining wall.

Spread footings bottomed in soil can be designed to impose dead plus code live load bearing
pressures and total design load bearing pressures of 2,000 and 3,000 psf, 